SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

MEETING MINUTES DECEMBER 12, 2012

1.} Co-Chairman Higgins called the joint meeting with the Board of Selectmen to order at
6:00 PM in the Uxbridge High School Media Room located at 300 Quaker Highway.

Members Position Present Absent
Dan Deveau Co-Chairman X

Mike Legendre X

John Higgins Co-Chairman X

Eugene O’Rourke X

Jeff Stewart Secretary X
Don Sawyer Vice Chairman X

Kevin Kuros X
Jane Keegan X

Bruce Desilets X

Ed Maharay X

Dennis Ryan X

Non-Voting

Sean Hendricks Town Manager X
Kevin Carney Superintendent X

Tara Bennett UHS Principal X
Jeff Luxenberg Joslin Lesser X
David Krawitz Joslin Lesser X

Bill McNally Joslin Lesser X
Gene Raymond Raymond Design X

Jeff Yost Raymond Design X
Leslie Fanger BSC Group X
Tony Miliote Shawmut X
Luke Grady Shawmut X
Tim Hurdlebrink Shawmut X
Peter L’Hommedieu | Shawmut X
Josiah Herbert Shawmut X

2.) Pledge of A]legiance

3.) Approval of Meeting Minutes:

MSDY by SBC Member O’Rourke, seconded by SBC Member Keegan, to accept and
approve the 11/14/12 Meeting Minutes. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached fo

- these minutes).

Page 1 of 3



4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8)

Approval of Budget Transfers

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member O’Rourke, that the
Committee approve a budget transfer totaling $6,905.00 from Construction Contingency
(Classification Code #0507-0000) to Construction Change Orders (Classification Code
#0508-0000). The VOTE was UNANIMOUS.

Approval of Commitments

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Committee approve Amendment #15 titled “Construction Contract for Construction Manager
at Risk Services” for Prime Contract Change Order #13, comprised of Change Order Request
#'s 170-175, totaling $6,905.00, thereby, increasing the total construction budget to
$38,410,872.00, and forward to the Board of Selectmen for execution of Amendment #15.
The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member O’Rourke, that the
Committee approve Amendment #15 of the Raymond Design & Associates designer services
contract totaling $23,341.00 increasing the total Contract for Designer Services to
$3,616,496.00 and forward to the Board of Selectmen for execution of Amendment #15. The
VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

Approval of Outstanding Invoices:

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Committee approve Raymond Design Associates Invoice #2012-12-01 totaling $6,000.00 as
per the terms of the contract. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these

minutes).

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member O’Rourke, that the
Committee approve Joslin, Lesser & Associates Invoice #38 totaling $30,150.00 as per the
terms of the contract. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes),

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by Member Keegan, that the Committee
approve Shawmut Design & Construction Application #21 totaling $1,637,271.91 per terms
of the contract. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

MSDY by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer seconded by SBC Member O’Rourke, that the

Committee approve FF&E Warrant #04 with associated invoices totaling $950.40 for
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to

these minutes).

Construction Progress Update: Josiah Herbert, Shawmut Design & Construction,
provided the Committee with a construction project and fields project.

Old / New Business: None,

Page 2 of 3



9.) Next Meeting — Targeted for invoice approval only on Januvary.

10.) With no additional business, MSDV by SBC Member Desilets, seconded by SBC Member
O’Rourke, “to adjourn meeting” at 6:31 PM. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS.

Note: Meeting was recorded for local cable access.

MSDV: Moved, Seconded, Discussed & Voted

Respectfully Submitied,
Donald R. Sawyer, Vice Chairman

MEETING MINUTES

SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE:

N
/- ~' L T
/ Jﬂ H1gg1/ns — C\Ghan‘man

e A

Eugene FRourks

L] B S

Don Sawyer — VageChairman

MiKe Legendre

Kevin Kuros

Dennis Ryan

DECEMBER 12, 2012

Dan Deveau — Co-Chairman

Jeff Stewart - Secretary

T Dl

]?f'uce Desilets

(/aﬂ._):u/,;\v&x i)

Jdhe Keegan

Ed Maharay

Page 3 of 3



Do Not Write in this Space

Town of Uxbridge

Meeting DCancellation

Board or Commissicn School Building Comm.
Meeting Date 12-Dec-12 Time 6:00 p.m.
Place High School Library

Authorized Signature

1 Call to Order
2 Pledge of Allegiance
3 Approval of Meeting Minutes (Vote)
4 Approval of Budget Transfer (Vote)
5 Approval of Commitments (Vote)
6 Approval of Invoices (Vote)
7 Project Status Update
8 Old/New Business
9 Next Meetings
Wednesday, January 16, 2013
10 Adjournment

Meeting Postings: : _
* Except in an emargency, a public body must post notice of a meeting at least 48 hours in advance, excluding Saturday's,
Sunday's and legal holidays, except in emergencies.
"Emergency” is a sudden, generally unexpecled occurance or set of circumstances demanding immediate action.
In an emergency, a public body shall post notice as soon as reasonably possibfe prior to a mesting.
Notice must include date, time and place of mesting.
Must include listing of topics the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting.
Topics must give enough spacificity so that the public will understand what will be discussed.
Public bodies are encouraged to update the notice when aware of new topic within the 48 hour period before the meeting.
Chairs should not post nolices so far in advance that there Is a high likelihood that new topics will arise, unless the chair
updates the notice with any such new topics 48 hours in advance of the meeting.

*

L I



SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

MEETING MINUTES

NOVEMBER 14, 2012

1.} Co-Chairman Higgins called the joint meeting with the Board of Selectmen to order at
6:04 PM in the Uxbridge High School Media Room located at 300 Quaker Highway.

Members Position Present Absent
Dan Deveau Co-Chairman X

Mike Legendre X

John Higgins Co-Chairman X

Eugene O'Rourke X

Jeff Stewart Secretary X
Don Sawyer Vice Chairman X

Kevin Kuros X

Jane Keegan X

Bruce Desilets X

Ed Maharay X

Dennis Ryan X

Non-Voting

Sean Hendricks Town Manager X

Kevin Carney Superintendent X X
‘Tara Bennett TJHS Principal X
Jeff Luxenberg Joshin Lesser X
David Krawitz Joslin Lesser X

Bill McNally Joslin Lesser X
Gene Raymond Raymond Design X
Jeff Yost Raymond Design X
Leslie Fanger BSC Group X
‘Tony Miliote Shawmut X
Luke Grady Shawmut .
Tim Hurdlebrink Shawmut X

Peter L'Hommedien | Shawmut X
Josiah Herbert Shawmut X

2.) Pledge of Allegiance

Pagelof 4



3.) Approval of Meeting Minutes:

MSDV by SBC Member O’Rourke, seconded by SBC Member Desilets, to accept and
approve the 10/17/12 Meeting Minutes. The VOTE was 9-0-1. (SBC Member Maharay
was not present at the 10/17/12 Meeting and abstained from vote). (copy attached to these
minutes).

4,) Approval of Budget Transfers

5)

6.)

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Maharay, that the
Committce approve a budget transfer totaling $65,055.00 from Construction Contingency
(Classification Code #0507-0000) to Construction Change Ordets (Classification Code
#0508-0000). The VOTE was UNANIMOUS,

Approval of Commitments

MSDV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Maharay, that the
Committee approve Amendment #14 titled “Construction Contract for Construction Manager
at Risk Services” for Prime Contract Change Order #12, comprised of Change Order Request
#'s 145-169, totaling $65,055.00, thereby, increasing the total construction budget to
$38,403,967.00, and forward to the Board of Selectmen for execution of Amendment #14.
The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

Approval of Qutstanding Invoices:

MSDV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Comimittee approve Raymond Design Associates Invoice #2012-11-01 totaling $25,016.00 as
per the terms of the contract. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these
minutes).

MSDV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Cominittee approve Joslin, Lesser & Associates Invoice #37 totaling $44,000.00 as per the
terms of the contract, The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

MSDV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer, seconded by Member Keegan, that the Committee
approve Shawmut Design & Construction Application #20 totaling $823,828.50 per terms of
the contract, The YOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Committee approve Ockers Company Inveices #110259 totaling $2,884.00 for technology
equipment. The YOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these minutes).

Pagelof4



t

MSDYV by SBC Vice-Chairman Sawyer seconded by SBC Member Keegan, that the
Committee approve FF&E Warrant #03 with associated invoices totaling $96,518.85 for
Farniture, Fixtures, and Equipment. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS. (copy attached to these

minutes).

7.) Construction Progress Update: Tim Hurdlebrink, Shawmut Design & Construction,
provided the Committee with a construction project and fields project update (copy of
monthly report attached to these minutes).

8.) Old / New Business: SBC Member Desilets reminded the Committee and Public that the
Fall Annual Town Meeting would be held on 11/20/12 at 7:00 PM at the new Uxbndge

High School auditorium for the first time.
9.) NextMeeting - December 12, 2012 at the new Uxbridge High School facility.

10.) With no additional business, MSDV by SBC Member Maharay, seconded by SBC Member
Desilets, “to adjourn meefing” at 6:3¢ PM. The VOTE was UNANIMOUS,

Note: Meeting was recorded for local cable access.

MEDYV: Moved, Seeonded, Discussed & Fored

Respecifully Submitied,
Donald R. Sawyer, Vice Choirman

MEETING MINUTES NOVEMBER 14, 2012

SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE:

( /L){
P, //} . %g /Z‘%m
Ulggms /g@an‘ _ an Deveau — Co-Chairman

i

Page 3 of 4



=yl

Eugene O’]}Zurke v

T

Don Sawyef’— Vice Chairman

Mj eLegémhﬁ/?

Kevin Kuros

Dennis Ryan

Jeff Stewart ~ Secretary

Lod : p—
S A /j ) j
i;i’.i/ Q.;L\“H' _— --Q"ﬁ"?g“‘;‘;-"““f'

J-f‘éne Keegan S

Ed Maharay

Page 4 of 4



JOSLIN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, INC.

MEMORANDUM

To: Don Sawyer, Uxbridge Public Schools

From: David Krawltz - Joslin, Lesser + Associates, Inc.

Date: December 10th, 2012

Re: Monthly Approvals: Uxbridge High School

Cc: Uxbridge School Building Committee and Board of Selectmen

Enclosed for p}ocessing are the following budget transfer, commitments and invoices to be considered at the December 12th,
2012 SBC and BOS Meeting.

BUDGET TRANSFERS

SDC AMENDMENT #15
The budget transfer below will shift funds from Construction Contingency to Change Orders within the Total Project

Budget to fund Shawmut Change Order #13/Contract Amendment #15 In the amount of $6,905 which includes
coordination items, owner scope adjustments and work required by authorities having jurisdiction. This will leave
478,292 remaining in Construction Contingency,

“0507-0000 | Construction | 0508-0000 | Change Orders| $6,305 $15,056 $78,292
Contingency no change

RDA AMENDMENT #15
The three part budget transfer below will shift funds within the Total Project Budget to fund RDA Amendment #15.

The first part will shift unused remaining funds from Testing to Owner’s Contingency, please note that there are no
further testing expenditures anticipated for this project.

The second part will shift funds from Owner’s Contingency to A&E Closeout to cover the net cost of a few items as
described in detail in the attached amendment:
¢ RDA, through their furniture consultant Stefura, provided necessary additional services to coordinate delivery
and installation of furniture.
¢ RDA has been requested to provide additional services to coordinate a variance application to defer
construction of restroom facilities which are required by code in conjunction with proposed bleachers
e RDA has provided a credit for the cost of construction work to remediate the second floor egress issue, per
the variance for which they obtained state board approval

The third part will cover the cost of additional services for BSC group to continue construction administration for
athletic fields beyond the scope of the previously approved services. The net total amount remaining in Owner's

Contingency will be $3,566.

Project Management



Monthly Invoice Summary

Page 2
 Code m uni ntingenc ti

0602-0000 Testing 0801-0000 Owner's $11,851 $26,907 578,292
Contingency no change

0801-0000 Owner's 0201-0000 A&E Closeout | $11,351 $15,556 $78,292
Contingency no change

0801-0000 Owner's 0204-0300 A&E Geotech | $11,990 $3,566 $78,292
Contingency no change

The total project costs remain within the Project Budget. Joslin Lesser recommends that the Uxbridge School Building
Committee and Board of Selectmen approve these budget transfers.

COMMITMENTS
SHAWMUT AMENDMENT #15 / Change Order #13
Change Order #13 includes 6 Change Order Requests which have been reviewed with the Change Order Working Group, JLA

and RDA for fair value and ownership. These are for coordination items, owner scope adjustments and to address items raised
by inspectional agencies. Please note that the Change Order numbering sequence is not the same as the Contract
Amendment numbering sequence because the base SDC contract was for pre-construction only and the first 2 amendments
were for the mini GMP and main GMP.

Vendor Pro-Pay Code # | Budget Category Description of Services Contract Amount

Shawmut 0508-0000 Change Orders Change Order #13 56,905

TOTAL Shawmut Amendment #15 $6,905

Vendor Pro-Pay Code # | Budget Category Description of Services Contract Amount

RDA 0201-0000 A&E Closeout Net of multiple additional services NTE $11,351
RDA 0204-0300 A&E Geotech Additional services for athletic fields NTE $11,990

TOTAL RDA Amendment #15 NTE $23,341

Joslin Lesser + Associates recommends that the Uxbridge High School Bullding Committee recommend to the Board of
Selectmen the approval of these commitments.



Monthly Invoice Summary
Page 3

INVOICES

The following invoices are presented for approval. The RDA invoice is divided into sub-categories because they have multiple
Pro-Pay codes and need to submitted accordingly by the Town to qualify for reimbursement from the MSBA. The Schedule of
Values on Pages 2-4 of the Shawmut Application for Payment is divided into sub-categories with multiple Pro-Pay codes
because it needs to be submitted accordingly by the Town to qualify for reimbursement from the MSBA, the total amount
certified Is listed below.

Profay Code Invoice # Budget Category Description of Services Invoice $
oorno | R 8

Total Invoice RDA 2012-12-01 S 6,000
el B N e e
e me | o commaon
Total App sDC App #21 $ 1,637,271.91
0701-0000 bascek(ixp Warrant #4 | FFE Furnishings and Equipment | § 950.40

The Invoices listed above are consistent with the Total Project Budget and to the best of our knowledge are eligible for
reimbursement from the Massachusetts Schoo! Building Authority. Joslin Lesser + Associates recommends that the
Uxbridge High School Building Committee approve these invoices.



CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK SERVICES

AMENDMENT NO. 15

WHEREAS, the Town of Uxbridge ("Owner") and Shawmut Design and Construction, (the "Construction Manager at
Risk") (Collectively, the "Parties") entered into a contract for Construction Management for the Uxbridge High School

Project on October 12, 2010 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
effective as of February 3rd, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
effective as of March 30th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
18th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
17th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
26th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
December 14th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
February 22nd, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
11th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
9th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed fo Amendment No
13th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
18th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
August 22nd, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
September 19th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to Amendment No
November 14th, 2012; and

WHEREAS, effective as of December 12th, 2012

. 1 {(Mini-GMP) to the Contract in the amount of $10,085,382

. 2 (Main GMP) to the Contract in the amount of $25,180,437

. 3 to the Contract in the amount of $45,243 effective as of May

. 4 to the Contract in the amount of $6,047 effective as of August

. 5 to the Contract in the amount of $55,972 effective as of October
. 6 to the Contract in the amount of $14,213 effective as of

. 7 to the Contract in the amount of $102,122 effective as of

. 8 to the Contract in the amo;mt of $413,258 effective as of April

. 9 to the Contract in the amount of $2,000,000 effective as of May
. 10 to the Contract in the amount of $27,354 effective as of June

. 11 to the Contract in the amount of $42,792 effective as of July

. 12 to the Contract in the amount of $251,900 effective as of

. 13 to the Contract in the amount of $45,008 effective as of

. 14 to the Contract in the amount of $65,055 effective as of

the Parties wish to amend the Contract:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties, intending fo be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The Owner hereby authorizes this Amendment No. 15 with a total vaiue of $6,905. This amendment is based
upon the acceptance of the Construction Manager's Change Order #13 as detailed in the attachments to cover
the cost of 6 change order requests which are necessary to address coordination items, owner scope
adjustments and changes required by athorities having jurisdiction

Page 10f 2

CONTRACT AMENDMENT for CM at RISK SERVICES



Original Previous Amount of This After This

Fee for Basic Services Contract Amendments Amendment Amendment
GMP $38,317,487 $6,005 $38,324,392
Pre-Conslruction Services  $69,184 $17,296 30 $86,480
Total Fee , $69,184 $38,334,783 $6,905 $38,410,872
2. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:

Original Budgst: $34,469,807

Amended Budget: $38,410,872
3. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:

Criginal Schedule: Substantial Completion 07/10/12

Amended Schedule for School: Substantial Completion 07/27/12

Schedule for Fields: Subslantial Completion 11/16/12

4.  This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as amendments to the
original Contracl. No other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments fo the
original Contract shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and alt other terms and conditions of the Contract

remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized
officers.

OWNER

TRter 412t Lk
CHGR _Bas
2NN 4

oate: (slgnalure)/@l /& / 2
/ 7

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK

: }02‘3:}&\ hg.(\:c.r\(

{print name)
Teoloak M annsad
— lprint titg)
B N\
(sigy éiuﬁ“;}'
pate: /_ \e /e /2.

Page 2 of 2 CONTRACT AMENDMENT for CM at RISK SERVICES



Prime Contract Change Order

Dexign end Conviruction

No: 013

Project: Uxbridge High School SDC Project #: 100764
300 Quaker Highway Tel: {617)622-7184
Usbridge, MA 01569 Fax: {617)622.8184

Date: 2/6/2012

To: Contract Date! 21812011
Shawmut Desfgn and Constracticn Contract Number: 100764

560 Harrlson Avenue

Boslon, MA 02118

The Contract is hereby revised by the following items:

Amendmert #15 including COR's 170175
COR# peo  Description Amount
170 267a Changes per PR-83 R1 {Second Floor Corridor Rating Opfion 2} $2,135
171 271 [rrlgation water service changes $-497
172 226 Changes psr PR# 062 {Added gymnaslum oceupancy sign) $ 365
173 222 Relocation of wire rack from room 148.6 to 146.2 per request of Barry Giles $923
174 194 Tie neutralization system & sowage ejoctor pumps into the BMS per RFI# $1.643
596a and Town request
175 259a Changes per RFI 786 (Add 2x stops signs at parking lof) $2,338
$ 6,905
Change To Contract Sum
The original Contract Value was.. . $35,352,209
Sum of changes by prior Prime Contracl Change Orders ..... rensbassas , $3,051,668
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change OIAET W8S, rvvessseeemiseessirssassonins $36,403,967
The Contract Vatue will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Crder In the amount oo $6,005
The new Contracl Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will Be.. e, $38,410,872
Change To Contract Time

The Conlract duration will be changed by.... S ek isenian . yorie 6 Days
The revised Substantial Completion date as of th!s Pdme Contraci Change Order fs .................. 11716/2012

To%f Uxbridge RDA Architecture
oS -
OWNER: ARCHITECT
21 S Main 5t 222 North Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569 Hingham, MA 02043
By: Peler A. Petrille By: Gene Raymond
A
Signalure ’ Signature

/»;-L A /2.

Date Date

D L TSI AT TEPTLREIPELTS Aeaes

Shawmut Design and
Construction

CONTRACTOR

560 Harrison Avenue
Boston, MA 02118

By: Josiah Herbert

Sigralute ~

\2./4/\2

Dale



Change Order Request #170

ﬁli)&! axd Domueaetise

To; Peter A. Pefrillo Date: 12/8/2012
Town of Uxbridge Project# 100764
21 8 Main St Project: Uxbridge High School

Uxbridge, MA 01569
Fax:

Description: Changes per PR-83 R1 (Second Floor Corridor Rating Option 2)

Item ’ Amount
Horner - PR-83R1 Option 2. Cost is to furnish and install mullion only attached to a $2,135
stitable surface.

Total $2,135

Type: Lump sum propasat
Schedule Impact:  This change will add 0 days to the contract completion date.
Overtime Impact: This change will not require project overtime

Cost Is for furnishing and instaliing mullion into a suitable surface/substrate only. No provisions for
providing a suitable surface/substrate are included. No other costs or work are included.

Please review, sign and return to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design and Conslruction

Owner p_,,%ﬂ M  Date; /81/ / &/ / P

Paler A. Petriflo - Board of Selecimen, Town of Uxbridge

Owner 2 _ N Date:
Dave Krawitz -, Joslin Lesser & Assot.

Architact ) Date:
Geneﬂﬂgy_f&a\ond - Princlpal, RDA Architecture

sl Date: \T/4 /1T

Jos%ﬂﬂ{Prajecl Manager, Shawmut Design and Construction

PM

.';’rﬁlog Hanager Printed én: 121612012 Prolog 7 ' Page 1



SHAWMUY

Teriganed c:t.tnmin

Change Order Request # 171 I

To: Peter A, Petrillo Date: 12/6/2012
Town of Uxbridge Project#: 100764
21 8 Main St ' Project: Uxbridge High School

Uxbridge, MA 01569
Fax:

Description:  Credit for irrigation sysiem quick connects

ltem Amount
Greenscapes - Delete/Cut/Cap quick disconnects at North & South fislds $(497)
Total ${497)
Type: Lump sum proposal
Schedule Impact:  This change will add B days to the contract completion date.
Overtime Impact: This change will not require project overtime

Please review, sign and relurn to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design end Construction

Owner ?‘,,5’ VA)E M_ Date: )

Pater A. Petrillo - Board of Selectmen, Town of Uxbridge

Owner 2 Date;

Dave Krawitz - , Joslin Lesser & Assoc,

Architect Date:

Gene Raymand - Principal, RDA Archilecture '
~ Dale: \T. l/“f ’/1'2__

P

Josiall Herberl Project Manager, Shawmut Design and Construction

CGC:
REF. PCO: 271

Prolog Manager Printed or: 12/6/2012 Prolog Page 1



Desigr iad Contlructivg

Change Order Request # 172

Toi Peter A, Petrillo Date: 12/6/2012
Town of Uxbridge Project#: 100764
21 5 Main St Project: Uxbridge High School
Uxbridge, MA 01569
Fax:
Description: Provide occupancy sigh at gymnasium
item Amount
Back Bay - Added gym occupancy sign $340
85% Payment & Performance Bond $3
1.2% General Liability Insurance b4
.2% Builder's Risk $1
5% Fee $17
Total $365
Type: Lump sum proposat
Schedule Impact: This change will add 0 days to the contract completion date.
Qvertime impact: This change will not require project overtime
Pleasa review, sign and return to the undersigned.
Sincerely,
Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design and Construclion
Printed on: 12/6/2012 Prolog Page 1

Prolog fAanager



Change Order Request 172

..:;:: | (/_:2 ”/_ ‘ UK _%‘\, = }J/éﬂ L Date: ,9, 4/%2

Peter A. Petrillo - Board of Selectmen, Town of Uxbridge

Owner 2 Date:

Dave Kraiwltz -, Jo;fin Lesser & Assoo. - o
Architect _ _ B ) Date:

Gene Raymgnd - Principal, RDA Aschitecture ' '
P i Date: V¢ / 4 y4 \Z

Joﬁa/}:?é?ﬁéﬁ— Project Manager, Shawmul Deslgn and Gonstruction

CC:
REF.PCO: 226

Prolog Managoer Printed on: 12/6/2012 Prolog Page 2



M P

Change Order Request #173

;{y uﬁmbﬂima
To: Peter A. Paetrillo Date: 121612012
Town of Uxbridge Project#: 100764
21 S Main 8t Project: Uxbridge High Schaot

Uxbridga, MA 01568
Fax;

Description:  Relocate wire rack from room 146.6 to 146.2

Item Amount
Interstate - Build and meounl swing rack per Barry Giles $860
.85% Payment & Performance Bond $7
1.2% General Liability Insurance $10
.2% Builder's Risk $2
5% Fee $44
Total $923

Type: Lump sum proposal

Schedule Impact: This change will add 0 days to the contract completion date.

Overtime hmpact: This change will not require project overtime
Please review, sign and return o the undersigned.
Sincerely,
Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design and Construction

- Page 1

Prolog Manager Printed on: 12/6f2012 Prolog



o Pt

Change Order Request 173

Y~/ A - /2/44‘2

Peter A. Petrillo - Beard of Selectmen, Town of Uxbridge
Owner 2 Date:
Dave Krawitz - , Josiin Lesser & Assoc.

Architect Date:

Gene Raymond-{ Princlpal, RDA Architecture
PM <7 . Dale: IZ.,/‘i/_ / il

Josiaﬁ/«ﬂaéerl’l‘ﬁra}&c{ Manager, Shawmut Design and Construction

CC:
REF. PCO: 222

Prolog fanager Peinted on: 12/6/2012 Prolog Page 2



Dewiga A58 Tons rectisk

Change Order Request # 174

To: Peter A, Petrillo Date:
Town of Uxbridge ~ Project#:
21 8 Main St Project:

Uxbridge, MA 01569
Fax:

12/6f2012
100764

Uxbridge High School

Description: Connect sewage ejector & neulralization system to BMS

item Amount
GMC - Tle neutralization system fo BMS3 $1,530
.B5% Payment & Performance Bond $13
1.2% General Liability Insurance $19
.2% Builder's Risk $3
6% Fee $78
Total $1,643
Type: Lump sum proposal
Schedule Impact: This change will add 0 days to the contract completion date,
Overtime Impact: This change will hot require project overtime
Please review, sigh and return to the undersigned.
Sincerely,
Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design and Construction
Prolog Manager .I.:’n'nted an; 12/6/2012 Proleg Page 1



Change Order Request 174

AN,

Peter A. Pelrilio - Board of Selectmen, Town of Uxbridgs
Owner 2 o Date:

Dave Krawitz - , Joslin Lesser & Assoc.

Architect Date:
Gene Rayimond - Principal, RDA Architecture

ol Date: EL/‘//!L

PM == AN o N
Josigh | Js.;b&r}f Project Manager, Shawmut Design and Construction

CC:
REF. PCO; 194

Prolag Mansger Printed on: 12/6/2012 Prolog Page 2



e

[ -

SHAWMUL

ﬁc:mufc_e'é; e

Change Order Request #175

To: Peter A, Peklrillo
Town of Uxbridge
21 S Main St
Uxbridge, MA 01568
Fax:

Date: 121612012
Project#: 100764

Project: Uxbridge High Schoo}

Description: Add 2x stop signs at parking lot

ftem Amount
Welch - Add 2x stops signs at parking lot per RF] 786 $2,176
.85% Payment & Performance Bond 519
1.2% General Liability Insurance %28
2% Builder's Risk $4
5% Fee $111
Total $2,336
Type: Lump sum proposal
Schedufe Impact:  This change will add ¢ days to the contract completion date,
Overtime Impact: This change will not require project overtime
Please review, sign and return to the undersigned,
Sincerely,
Josiah Herbert
Shawmut Design and Construction
Prolog Manag;r -Printed an: 121612012 Prolog Page 1



— R 2 o

Change Order Request 175

i LAY

Peler A. Peliillo - Board of Selectmen, Town of Uxbridge

Date: Q

Owner 2 Date:
Dave Krawitz - , Joslin Lesser & Assoc.
Architect . Date:
Gene RaynTnd - Principal, RDA Architecture
PM ; J,, i _ Date: | / va / |2
Jos?y_fﬁa;b T~ Project Manager, Shawmut Design and Construction
CC:

REF. PCO: 25%9a

Prolog Manager Printed on: 12/6/2012 Profog

Page 2



ATTACHMENT F

CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES

AMENDMENT NO. 15

WHEREAS, the Town of Uxbridge ("Owner") and Raymond Design Associates, Inc., (the "Designer") (Collectively, the
"Parties") entered into a contract for Designer Services for the Uxbridge High School Project on August 10, 2009 (the

"Contract"); and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. | was approved by the SBC on October 28, 2009 and
Amendment No. 2 was approved by the SBC on April 29, 2010 and
Amendment No. 3 was approved by the SBC on August 5, 2010 and
Amendment No. 4 was approved by the SBC on August 18, 2010 and
Amendment No, 5 was approved by the SBC on October 7, 2010 and
Armendment No. 6 was approved by the SBC on November 29, 2010 and
Amendment No. 7 was approved by the COWG on December 15, 2010 and
Amendment No. 8 was approved by the SBC on February 2, 2011 and
Amendment No. 9 was approved by the SBC on May 18, 2011 and
Amendment No. 10 was approved by the SBC on October 26, 2011 and
Amendment No. 11 was approved by the SBC on April 11th, 2012 and
Amendment No. 12 was approved by the SBC on May 9th, 2012 and
Amendment No. 13 was approved by the SBC on June 13th, 2012,
Amendment No. 14 was approved byt he SBC on August 22nd, 2012

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Coniract with Amendment No. 15 as of December 12, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties,
intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1

The Owner hereby authorizes the Designer to perform additional services pursuant to Article 8 of the Contract and
as specified in Section 4.11 to provide services for geotechnical consulting for construction of athletic fields:

Proposed Additional Fee:

NTE $23,341

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Designer shall be compensated by the
Owner in accordance with the following Fee for Basic Services:

Original Previqus Amount of This After This

Fee for Basic Services Contract Amendments Amendment Amendment
Feasibility Study Phase $120,000 $34,650 $154,650
Schematic Design Phase $180,000 $26,510 $206,510
Design Development Phase $640,000 $640,000
Construction Doc Phase $1,133,420 NTE $1,133,420
Bidding Phase $83,960 $83,960
Constriction Phase NTE $901,000 NTE $901,000
Completion Phase $94,200 NTE $11,351 NTE $105,551
GeoTech & GeoEnv NTE $128,653 NTE $11,990 NTE $140,643
Site Survey NIE $41,250 ' NTE $41,250
‘Wetlands NTE $141,312 NTE $141,312
Traffic Studies NTE $68,200 NTE $68,200
Total Fee $300,000 NTE $3,293,155 NTE $23,341 NTE $3,616,496

D-B-B

CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES



3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:

Original Budget: $35,293,766
Amended Budget: $37,293,766
4, The Project Schedule shall be as follows:
Original Schedule:
Amended Schedule: Design Development Complete 10/07/10

Construction Documents Complete 02/04/11
Substantial Building Completion 07/27/12
Substantial Fields Completion 11/16/12

5. This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Partics as amendments fo the
original Contract. No other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the
original Contract shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of the Contract

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Authority, and the Designer have caused this

Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers.

OWNER

IS ol

By {m%ﬂa A/ Z%

(mgnalure)
Date:

DESIGNER

Rmintr) el M/ f e, I

(prmt nane)

{i}&}; <. ZAmind) (J?L W) .o
print ti %

(sugl}'ure}
Date: L 5as 70272 3 7 o &;;/7}9/2/—-'

D-B-B

CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES



Raymond Design Associates, Inc.
60 Ledgewoood Place, Rockland, Massachusetis 02370
Telephane 781-561-5270

Revised: December 6, 2012

Uxbridge School Building Committee
¢/o Joskin, Lesser + Associates, Inc.
44 Pieasant Street

Watertown, Massachusetts (02472
Attn: David Krawitz

Re: Contract Amendment #15 — Additional Services
Uxbridge High School

David;

We arc pleased to submit our proposal for Additional Services for the Design Development thru
Completion Phases of Designer Services for the new Uxbridge High School.

This proposal is based on the Request for Designer Services (RES), dated May 6, 2009, the Contract
for Designer Services, signed by the Owner August 10, 2009, the Schematic Design submission,
dated June 11, 2010, and the Form 3011 approved by the MSBA Board at their meeting held on

Tuly 28, 2010,

BACKGROUND
This Amendment covers three separate scopes of work:

1. FFE Delivery Assistance: As part of the school relocation plan associated with the opening
of the new Uxbridge High School, the Uxbridge School Department had to relocate/move
the entire contents of its three existing school buildings (the existing elementary, middle
and high schools) during the months of July and August 2042. This effort required a
great deal of time from District personnel. As loose furnishings, fixtures and equipment
(FEE) deliveries began to arrive at the new high school site during the end of July 2012,
the Owner requested that RDA provide on-site personnel to assist the District in
receiving, verifying, and placing various FFE items into the new high school. RDA
agreed to provide this additional service through its FFE consultant because their skill
sets were best suited to this activity. RDA will continue to provide applicable basic
services such as FFE punchlist and closeoul activities to the Owner under Basic Services,
and at no additional charge.

2. Civil/Site Engineering Services: Previous contract amendments had covered services
related to the installation of the track, synthetic turf field and practice field. Given the
inclusion of the north field and tennis courts, the previously approved budget for
additional services will be exceeded. Tn addition, BSC has been asked to provide design
services for the installation of bleachers to be purchased by the Owner at the new
track/turf field complex,

3, Credit for the Costs of Remedial Work at Second Floor Wing A: Raymond Design
Associates has agreed to cover the costs of remedial work approved by the Board of
Building Regulations and Standards to correct a minor code compliance issue. The credit
will cover 100% of the cost incurred by the Town (via Shawmut Design & Construction)




Amendment #15: DID-CA Designer Services Proposal Page 2 0f 4

to install a removable mullion and change panic hardware at Door #261A. This credit
will be applied to the first invoice covering Amendment #135,

4. Hourly Support Services for a Variance Application to State Plumbing Board Related to
Installation of Bleachers at Track/Turf Ficld Complex; As part of the proposed

installation of bleachers at the track/iurf field complex, the Pluming Code requires access
to toilet facilities immediately adjacent to the seating, which the Town can not afford.
Raymond Design Associates will coordinate the submission of a variance application to
the Commonwealth’s Plumbing Board to seek relief from this requirement.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Additional Services, as defined in the contract for Designer Services, for the following professional
services to be completed during the Design Development through Completion Phases:

¢ Provide the Town of Uxbridge with additional project-refated FFE services as outlined in
the attached Stefura Associates proposal, dated July 12, 2012, and summarized below:

Coordinate with the OPM, District, Contractor and Architect’s personnel.
Meet FFE delivery trucks and vendor personnel at the new Uxbridge High
School.

Monitor and direct placement and installation of FFE items by vendor
personnel.

Confirm FFE items are assembled and placed as specified and ordered.

e Provide the Town of Uxbridge with additional project-related Civil Engineering services as
outlined in the attached BSC Group proposal, dated November 2, 2012 (Revised 12/5/2012)
and summarized below:

Coordinate with the OPM, District, Contractor and Architect’s personnel,
Provide additional site visits to perform construction observation.

Provide additional requisition review, punchlist and warranty inspections
and field reports.

Provide additional office coordination and management associated with the
extended project time.

Visits and reports in the Spring of 2013 up through June 2013.

Office Support to respond to requests regarding the sewer force main issue.
Design services for installation of approximately 300 seat bleachers at the
track/turf field complex.

» Provide the Town of Uxbridge with additional project-related architectural services related
to the proposed variance to the requireents of the State Pluming Code as summarized

below:

Coordinate with the OPM, District, Contractor, and Town Permitting
Officials.

Research and document the requirements of the Flumbing Code as it
relates to toilet facilities at sport complexes.

Create ‘as-required’ and ‘as-proposed’ compliance alternatives for review
with Owner and Conltractor,

Coordinate construction cosl estimates by Contractor,

Fill out variance forms with supplemental graphic and cost documentation.
Secure letters of support from Local Officials,

Submit variance application.

Alttend variance hearing, if requested,



Amendment #15: DD-CA Designer Services Proposal

COMPENSATION

Compensation is being requested for Additional Services from Design Development through the

Page 3 of 4

Completion Phase. These amounts are in addition to our authorization to date on the project for Basic
Services from the Feasibility Study through the Project Completion Phases and in addition to previous

authorizations to date for additional sub-consultant services not included in the scope of the Basic

Services, all of which were authorized in Amendments #1 thru #13.

Basic Services

= Basic Services for Feasibility Study & Schematic Design:  $300,000

e Design Development (Amendment #3) $640,000
+ Contract Documents {Amendment #3) $1,115,000
¢ Bidding (Amendment #3) $80,000
¢ Contract Administration (Amendment #3) $895,000
¢ Closeout (Amendment #3) $94,200
Total Basic Services $3,124,200

Previously Approved Additional Services
e Additional Services to Date (Amendments #1-14 less #3):  $4

Additional Services — Amendment #15
s Stefura Associates: FFE Oversight by Senior Associate
o 18,75 hrs x $160 = $3,000 x 1.1 Markup =
Stefura Associates: Per Diem IFE QOversight by Staff (on-site)

68,955

$3,300

o $710/Day x 6 days x 1.1 Markup = $4,686
» BSC Group: Additional Civil Services

o Hourly Not to Exceed $10,900 x 1.1 Markup = $11,990
*+ Raymond Design Associates: Credit

o ($2,135.00) Proposal from Horner = ($2,135)

** See further clarifications under
‘Assumptions’ below.

* Raymond Design Associates: Additional Arch Services

o Hourly Not to Exceed $5,500 = $5,500

Total Additional Services — Amendment #15 Not-to-Exceed: $23,341

Total Services = Basic Services + Amendments #1 - 15: $3,616,496

ASSUMPTIONS

Please find attached Stefura Associates proposal dated July 12, 2012 and BSC Group proposal dated

November 2, 2012 (Revised 12/5/12 — Bleachers).

Please find attached Homer Commerciai Sales Change Order #16 Revised, dated November 12, 2012
covering 100% of the materials and labor associated with modifying the hardware at Door #261A.



Amendment #15: DD-CA Designer Services Proposal Page 4 of 4

*%RDA has been assured by Shawmut Design and Construction that there will be no markups or
additional costs associated with the modifications to hardware at Door #261A., If the final cost turns
out to be different than $2,135, RDA will cover whatever additional expenses may be incurred by the
Town via an additional contract amendment and a credit on a future invoice.

All provisions of our Agreement remain in effect except as specifically modified by this amendment.

Sincerely Yours,
Raymgpgtd,Design Associates, Inec.

Gene S. Raymond Jr., AlA

President



MEMCRANDUM

DATE 12 July 2012
TO Gene $ Raymond, Raymond Design Associates (RDA)
cc Marcy Stefura, SAI

FROM Lianne V Amcs

RE Uxbridge High School - Furniture
Additional Services - On Site Delivery Supervision

As requested, Stefura Associates Inc (SAI) would be pleased to assist with daily on site
supervision of the furniture deliveries for the Uxbridge High School (UHS) project.
We understand that the timing for these services will be during July 2012 with
expected project completion by the end of August 2012,

SAT will work and coordinate with RDA, the School’s sepresentative, the General
Contractor, the School and furniture vendors to meet the delivery trucks on site;
monitor installation teams to ensure delivery and installation team fully understand
furniture and equipment placement and procedures; and confirm furniture and
equipment being delivered is as specified and correct,

PROFESSIONAL FEE

SAI proposes to work at 2 per diem rate of $710.00 (seven hundred and ten dollars) for
Designer Level 1 staff. For Senior Associate awendance on site, SAI proposes to work
on a time and materials basis, at the hourly rates noted below, to an upset limit of
$3,000.00 (three thousand dollars).

HOURLY RATES

This fee schedule is subject to review and change at the end of each calendar year,

Principal $ 180,00 {one hundred and eighty dollars)
Senior Associate $ 16000  (one hundred and sixty dollars)
Associate Level 2 % 145.00 (one hundred and forty-five dollars)
Associate Level 1 $ 11500 (one hundred and fifteen dollars)
Designer Level 3 $ 100,00 (one hundred dollars)




Proposal for Design Services — Furniture, On-Site Delivery Supervision
Uxbridge High School

Uxbridge, Massachusctts

12 July 2012

Page 2

Designer Level 2 $ 8500 (eighty-five dollars)
Designer Level 1 § 80.00 (eighty dollars)
Staffand Intern $ 7500 (seventy-five dollars)
Outside Consultants ~ Hourly rate x 1.1

Direct reimbursable expenscs, including printing, copying, postage, messenger and
delivery services, long distance telephone, facsimile and electronic mail charges,
photographic charges and travel expenses are included in the fee.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Payment for the basic services will be invoiced monthly as noted in Professional Fees.
Payment is expected within thirty (30} days of the invoice date. A finance charge of
1.5% monthly will be added if payment is not received within the above-noted dates.
Notification of a stop work order will be issued if payment is not received within
seventy-five (75) days of the invoice date.

7\4 Approval to Proceed:
N /2 — 5w "
GeneS Raymond Jr AIALEED AP Dare

Raymond Design Associates Inc

X x5 omerew 70 W, 260~

Som sl 7 hs < blahly = 2
.
& dmps KT8 g = 40l

_
é-j/wy /w/ﬁm..

.-—-""'-’-7



~YBSC GROUP

November 2, 2012 (Revised 12/3/12-Bleachers) 3 Waldo Streat

Worcester, MA 01608
Mr. Gene S. Raymond, Ir., AIA

President ‘ Tel: 508-792-4500
Raymond Design Associates, Inc. Bo0-288-812
60 Ledgewood Place, 3
Rockland, MA 02370 Fax: 508-792-4509
RE: Usbridge High School, Extended Construction Administration Services vww, hscgroup.com

Dear Mr. Raymond:

An additional services agreement dated May 29, 2012 for Construction Services relating
to the track, synthetic turf field and practice field in the amount of $7,125 was approved
by the Owner and BSC is cutrently working under this agreement. This letter is to inform
you that we anticipate exceeding this budget. Additional tasks, meetings and inspections
will be necessary during construction of the tennis courts, north field area as well as
addressing unanticipated site related issues, This request for an amendment fo the extra
services agreement dated May 29, 2012 is for construction administration services now
anticipated to continue for several more months, The anticipated duration of the
additional construction administration services is through final acceptance of the north
field area on or before June 30, 2013.

12/5/12 -Additional services relating to the Bleachers:
BSC has prepared this proposal based upon the following understanding of your nceds

and circumstances, which have affected the scope of services:

The Town intends to install bleachers at the new track and field area.

+ The bleachers are to be located at the base of the slope below the press box, to be
centered on the fifty yard line and provide seating for up to 300 spectators.

¢ The bleachers are to be ADA compliant,

¢ Grandstand bleacher plans and specifications were completed for the project
under Basic Services for the High School. The bleacher design and specifications
were provided by the manufacturer including the supporting footings set into the
hillside. The specifications included a requirement that the bieachers and support
system were to be designed and certified by a Mass. Registered Engineer.

e The original grandstand bleachers were eliminated from the construction contract
due to budgetary limitations.

+ A bituminous pad measuring 8’ wide by 56’ long intended for location of Frigineers
temporary, low rise bleachers was included on the design plans for the Track and
Field area. The bituminous pad is adjacent to a 6’ wide bituminous walkway. A Environmental
1:1 rip rap slope retains the slope behind the bituminous pad, Scientists

» The new 300 seat bleachers are intended to be placed within the same general
area as the bituminous pad but extended further north and south along the GIS Consultants
existing walkway. Landscane

e The new 300 seat bleacher system will require the input of a structural engineer A dlller.‘Ft)s

to design the bleacher system, ADA ramps and appropriate footings or concrete
pads to support this larger, heavier, bleacher system. *Structural engineering is Planners
not included in this proposal.

Surveyors



Uxbridge High School

Extended Construction Administration Services
November 2, 2012 (Revised 12/5/12)

Page 2

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

11 Construction Administration
BSC will provide the following construction services during the Extended
Construction Period:

1. Additional site visits to perform construction observation of site work
designed by BSC to confirm that construction work is proceeding in general
conformance with the contract documents,

2. Additional requisition review, punch list and warranty inspections and field
reports

3. Additional office coordination and management associated with the extended
project time.

4, Specifically we have budgeted for the following additional tasks:

o Four (4) more site visits this fall and associated office/coordination
time

o Two {2} site visits in the spring, and associated/coordination office

o Responses to periodic requests for information, and reasonable
general support and coordination within the limits of approved fee
budget

o Eight (8) more office support hours to respond to requests regarding
sewer force main issue

1.2 Bleachers
BSC will provide the following design and construction support services
relating to the bleachers:
s Site visit to field measure the area to receive the bleachers and ADA
ramps. Survey of this area is not included in this proposal.

Prepare base plan- the existing conditions information will be based
on Sheet TF-3 Grading and Drainage Plan, latest revision dated 6-
19-12. The assumplion is (hat the slope and walkway area adjacent
to the track were built per the design plans.

+ Coordinate with Town representative and SDC on desired

parameters and requirements for the bleachers

e Research bleacher manufacturers and coordinate with manufacturer’s

representatives, _

* Prepare site plan and details (o indicating location of bleachers, ADA
ramps, grading and materials.

Prepare specifications describing the work and products.

Review site plan and specifications with Town and SDC.

Review submittals and reply to requests for information.

Provide up to two (2) site inspections during installation of the
bleachers

If required, any Design and Construction Administration Services beyond June 30, 2013,
and/or services required to address issues that cannot reasonably be anticipated at this time,
will be performed for an additional fee to be agreed with Client. BSC will not perform any
such services withoul prior approval of Client.



Uxbridge High School

Extended Construction Administration Services
November 2. 2012 (Revised 12/5/12)

Page 3

2.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Any services not specifically described in Section 1.0 above are not included as a part of this
Agreement, Should any additional services become necessary based upon the conclusions
derived from the performance of the proposed services, these services will be performed for
an additional fee to be agreed by BSC and the Client,

3.0 SCHEDULE
BSC proposes to begin the services identified in the Scope of Services of this Agreement

upon receipt of written authorization to proceed and will coordinate the schedule for
completion of the various tasks with RDA.

4.0 TFEES FOR SERVICES

Item 1.1 Construction Administration § 5,000
Ttem 1.2 Bleachers ¥ 5,900
Tofal Not-to-Exceed Fee $10,900

BSC proposes to provide the services described the Section 1.0 above per the terms and
conditions of the existing agreement. The services shall be rendered on a time and materials
basis and within the fee limit noted, Fees shall be invoiced monthly based on time and
materials plus reimbursable expenses for the services listed, It is assumed that RDA shall in
turn invoice the Owner promptly and inform BSC of any specific invoicing formats or billing
schedule that would expedite payment of invoices.

50 GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 BSC will perform all services in a timely manner, but it is agreed between the
patties that BSC cannot be responsible for defays occasioned by factors or
parties beyond its control, nor by factors which could not reasonably have been
foreseen at the time this Agreement was prepared and executed. Delays of this
nature shall extend the completion date.

5.2 BSC’s submittal will depend on the timely receipt of any required information
from other project team members and/or the Client.

5.3 Duting the performance of the services described within this Agreement, the
Scope of Services, and compensation therefore, may be adjusted by mutually
agreed upon Amendments to this Agreement.

5.4  This proposal is valid for a peried of thiry (30) days.

5.5  Client understands that BSC's services are labor intensive. BSC typically bills
clients monthly. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment of each BSC
invoice is due on receipt and interest will acerue after 30 days. Client
understands that BSC's services iay be put on hold or ferminated if invoices are



Uxbridge High School

Extended Construction Administration Services
November 2. 2012 (Revised 12/5/12)

Page 4

not paid per this Agreement, It is the Client's responsibility to review invoices
upon receipt, If there are any items which the Client wishes to discuss with BSC,
it is the Client’s responsibility to contact BSC to request any needed
clarification. In the absence of any such request from the Client within 30 days
from the date when rendered, it is agreed that the amount invoiced is correct and
shall be paid in full fo BSC,

ACCEPTANCE

If the scope and fee present herein are acceptable, please sign in the space provided below,
return one copy to the undersigned, and maintain one copy for your records.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with site design services on this project, Please
do not hesitate to contact me directly at (617) 896-4532 if you should have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,

BSC GROUP, INC.

Leslie D. Fanger, RLA, LEED-AP
Sentor Project Manager

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY: APPROVED BY;

Raymond Design Associates, Inc. BSC Group, Inc.
DI (it

/Autﬁorizcd Signature David N. Hayes, P.E., LEED AP
' Principal & Senior Vice President

%d 5r ::w P

Title
AEEn B 6‘:‘ 2 — November 2, 2012

Date Date

Prj\6106703\_Project Control\Administration\proposal



widien CHANGE ORDER

Commercial Sal
| Number # 10 revised
1255 G.A.R. HIGHWAY » SOMERSET, MA 02726

PHONE 508-679-6698 / 800-275-9855 Date of akceplance
FAX 508-235-4432 11/12/2012
) ) Signature oY
To: Shawmut Design and Construction Uxbridggftigh School
JOBLOCATION

JOB PHONE

Attention: Luke Kenbeek

JOB NUMBER

100764

DATE OF EXISTING CONTRACT

EXISTING CONTRACT NO.

5/2/11

hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:

Option 2 per PR83-R2 opening #261a

1) Existing doors and frames fo remain

2) Add (2) Von Duprin Rated Rim Exit devices

3} Add (1) Von Duprin 9954 Rated Mullion

4) Patching holes in doors and frames for previously installed hardware, install muilion and install new Rim Exits

$22135 00 (taxes not included) # py SHRwt MAREUP PEYL TIM HURDELR I

i~ l-2018, (?cawwmwb

F et el W 1Tt

Notes:
OUS CONTRACTAMOUNT

1) Pricing above reflects special Uxbridge joﬁqﬁégjg ricin

{‘f\hl BACTTOTAL

2) Lead-time on material is 3-4 weeks after Change Order is approved

3) Schedule of work to be coordinated after material arrives at Horner, Horner needs to be directed

Whom they are to schedule work with at that time,

NOTE: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract

WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price $

Date $

Authorized Signature {Confractor) $
ACCEPTED -- The above prices and

specifications of this Change Order are
satisfactory and are hereby accepted. All
work to be performed under same terms and
conditions as specified in original coniract
unless otherwise stipulated.




Raymond Design Associates, Inc.
222 Norh Sireet, Hingham, Massachusetls 02043
Telephone 781-749-5530

Facsimife 781-74% 5531

Uxbridge School Building Committee
c/o Joslin Lesser + Associates, Inc,
44 Pleasant Street

Watertown, Massachusetts 02472

INVOICE #2012-12-01:
December 12, 2012

A eidiss - (57 SBE MEE T ( :aﬂz/ia.

Uxbridge High Schiool
Uxbridge, Massachusetts

Fee Schedule % Amt Prev BPue This
Fee Comp Earned Billed Invoice

Base Contract

Feasibility Study 3 120,000,00 100% § 120,000.60 § 120,00000 $ -

Schematic Design $ 180,000,060 100% § 180,000.00 § 180,000.00 3 -
Amendment #1 $  42,13000 100% $ 42,130.00 $ 42,130.00 § -
Amendment #2 §  19,030.00 100% 3 1903000 $ 1903000 % -
Amendment #3 - DD thru Closeout Basic Services

Design Development $ 640,000.00 100% § 640,00000 $ 640,000.00 $ -

Construction Documents $1,115,0600.00 100% $1,115000.00 $1,115,00000 $ -

Bidding Phase $  80,000.00 100% $  80,000.00 $ 80,00000 3% -

Construction Phase $ 895,000.00 100% $ 895000.00 § 89500000 § -

Completion Phase $ 9420000 100% $ 94,200.00 $ 94,200.00 $ -
Amendment #4 - Geotech and Site Permitting A/S

Survey - Site {Andrews) $ 0460.00 100% § 0460.00 $ 946000 $ -

Survey - Permitfing (BSC) $ 20,020,00 100% $ 20,020.00 $ 20,02000 $ -
- Wetlands - MEPA-ENF (BSC) ¥ 58,300.00 100% $ 538,300.00 § 5830000 % -

Traffic ~ (BSC) Not to Exceed: $ 68,200.00 100% $ 68,200.00 $ 6820000 3% -

Geotechnical - (PEER) $ 3415500 100% 3 34,15500 § 34,15500 §$ -
Amendment #5 - Detailed Survey Work A/S

Survey - Site {Andrews) NTE: $ 1L,770.00 100% $  PL,770.00 5 11,770.00 § -
Amendment #6 - Archaeological Survey A/S

Geotech « (PAL) § 2575300 100% $  25,753.00 § 2575300 % -

Geotech - (BSC) NTE: $§ [5950.00 100% § 15950.00 § 15950.00 $ -

Geotech - (Andrews) 3 7,524,060 100% § 7,524.00 % 7,524.00 $ -
Amrendment #7 - Pump Station A/S

Wetlands - Sewer (BSC) NTE: $  10,450.00 100% $ 1045000 -$ 1045000 $ -
Amendment #8 - Conservation Resiriction and SWPPP

Wetlands - CRestr (BSC) NTE: b 7,700.00 100% $§ 7,700.00 §  7,700.00 § -

Wetlands - SWPPP (BSC) NTE:  §  40,040.00 100% $  40,04000 $ 40,040.00 § -
Amendment #9 - Site Permitting and Geotechnical Construction Support

Wetlands - CRestr (BSC) NTE: b 8,624.00 100% § 862400 $  8,624.00 § -

Geotech - (PEER) NTE: $ 11,30800 100% § 11,308.00 $ 11,308.00 $§ .



Amendment #10 - Site Permitting and Construction Support / Close Out Geotechnical

Wetlands - Misc Civil (BSC): $  16,198.00 100% $  16,198.00 § 16,198.00 § -

Bidding - Site Glectr Package: $ 3,960.00 100% §% 3,960.00 § 3,960.00 % -
Amendment #11 - Site Redesign Coniract Docs for South Field

Civil (BSC) (NTE): $  13,420.00 100% $ 1342000 3 1342000 § -

Architectural Support (NTE): $ 5,000.00 97% % 4,840.00 3  4,84000 % -
Amendment #12 - Additional EPA-Mandated SWPPF Requirements .

Civil {BSC) (NTE): $  9,680.00 100% $ 9,680.00 $ 9,680.00 % -
Amendment #13 - Additional Geotech, SWPPP, Arch {post 10-27-0212) & Civil (post 9-27-2012)

Civil (BSC) SWPPP (NTE): 3 544500 72% % 1910.00 % 3191000 % -

Post 9-27-'12 Civil (BSC){(NTE). § 7,838.00 79% § 6,176.00 § 6,176.00 $ -

Geotech (PEER) (NTE}): $ 4,400.00 100% % 440000 % 4,400,00 % -

Post 9-27-'12 Arch (NTE): 3 6,000.00 100% $ 6,000.00 § - $  6,000.00
Amendment #14 - Additional Geotech at Turf Field

Geotech (PEER) (NTEY: b 6,600.00 100% $ 6,600.00 § 6,600.00 3 -
Total: $ 3,593,155.00 $3,589,798.00 $3,583,798.00
Due This Invoice: $  6,000.00



Joslin, Lesser + Associates, Inc.

44 Pleasant Street
Watertown, MA 02472
617-744-3110

BILL TO

Pon Sawyer, Business Manager
Uxbridge Public Schools

21 South Main Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569

Invoice

DATE

INVOICE #

11/30/2012 38

PROJECT

Ustbridge High School

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

Construction Contract Administration and Closeout Phases for the month of November,

2012
Pro Pay Code 0102-0700
Uxbridge Control Number 8896JC135

Atlgoduin (R SfBe Misarrdy (/ m/'a./,az.) 3

. SN
M-‘-_‘_.-_t

30,150.00

Total

$30,150,00

Project Management




AN brd) @ SBC ARG (12 Y

Builders and Shawmut Design and Construction
Construction Managers 560 Harrison Avenue
: : Boston, MA 02118

Telaphone 617.622.7000 ; 8
Facsimile 617.622,7001 'ﬁ
%C] 7

CONTRACTOR'S PARTIAL LIEN RELEASI@ w

TO: Owner - Town of Uxbridge }’ffis/a_cu 4
and each of their officers, partners, employees and agéni® and their respects
suceessors, assigns and personal representatives. »—ﬁa 7 / 4 . j
/ 7 L / )
FROM: Contractor - Shawmut Woodworking & Supply Co., Inc. d/b/a/ Shawdift Desigh & <oy €Tkt~

Construction and each of their officers, partners, employees and agents and their
respective successors, assigns and personal representatives.

RE: - - Uxbridge High Schoal

Project No. 100764 Purchase Order No.
(if epplicable)

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO.: 21
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT PERIOD ENDING: 11/30/12

The undersigned warranis, represents and guarantees (i) 1hat the Amount Owed set forth below constitutes the
entire value of all work performed and services rendered (*wark® which term shall include without limitation fabor,
materials and equipment formished and al? other services which would entitle any person 10 any len under Chapter
254 of the Massachusetts General Laws) in value of $1,600 ar more by, through or under the undersigned with
respect ta the Project not heretofore paid for up fo and including the period covered by the above Application for
Paymeat (including witheut Jimitation all worlk related (o dispuled ¢laits, if any, timely given to the Owaier in writing
in accordance with the Contract, ihe aggregate amount of wiiich is sct forth as Dispuied Claims below and is
described on Exhibit A attached), (ii) that all work covered by such Application has been incorporated into the
Project and title thereto has passed to the Owner or, in the case of materials and equipment stored at the site or at
seme other location previously agreed to by the Owner, titte will pass to the Owner upon receipt of the Amount
Gwed by the undersigned, in each case free and clear of all Hens, claims (other than amounts owed), securily,
interests or encumbrances; and (iii) thal no work covered by such Application will have been zcquired subject to an
agreement under which any intersst therein or an eacuimbrance thereon is retained by the seller or any other
person.

The undersigned intends that this instrument shall be a recordable notico within the meaning of G.L. ¢.254, 5.10
partizlly dissalving any lien which the andersigned may now have or be enititled to have on account of work
performed up to and incleding the period preceding that covered by the above Application for Payinent, and the
period covered by the above Application for Payment to the extent payment is received, except for the Disputed
Claims amount, if any.

Deslge and Constrectica

Exccuted as of this 10th day of December , 2012
Amount Owed Contractor by Mame of Contractot: :
Owner as of the end of the Shawnut Woedworking & Supply Co., Inc.
period covered by the above d/bia Shawmut Design & Construction
Application for Payment
51,637,271.91 Duly Authorized ¥
Disputed Claims incheded within Project Accountant
Amount Owed, if any Title
50.00

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, 10-Dec , 2012

Then personally appeared the above-named Chris Geary

and acknowledged the foregoing to be a free act and deed, before me., . 9‘“___
“-\fs : /} 1 /é-/i/(,
J 7

CAYCE 1, ELMS

Notary F‘Iﬁﬁf(ﬁ/ " ROTARY PuURLIC CHUSETTS
My Commissionfipires: AONWEAITH OF MASSA
’ é%l coms MY COMMSSION EXNRES

Aucust 2, 201



DRIUOD SIU1 J9pUR JOPBIUGT

A0 123UME 41 jo 5Iy51 Aue 03 aojpnfald Jnoyim Jae sustuded Jo aueldasce pue Juswded ‘acuenss] : *QaTATLEAD INOWY 2 Jo JUSWARG 03 pagiaua s|
UjA13L POUIRU S0CIAGT U 03 Ajuo d)geded S[ QTIJILHID INNQWY 9y -aigepobau 1ou 5 SIRDURIAD SIYL  JOPPR[UDY AP PUB ‘SIUFUNGOQ JDRILOD BUT UM SIUBPICIE UL 51 I0M BY O Apenh sy
; H 1A ! ; k
\..Mm\”\.@ \]\\ -~ N e A 121 pazeAIpV; s Uﬁm..ﬂ.m._mnzn.umc AIC /A YT Ja]199 pue uchewojut MaUa_gor—v— S339]14aay 3l
IIDZ1H0YY 10 1530 Y3 03 Jew) JBumO BY] OF SAIINaD PINYLyY 3u1 ‘uopedidde sacge auy Busudwos
(o pajidde JUNOWIE BUY WO ISP Patiiias JUNOWe Jt uoieus)dxns YIENY) Bjep Sl PUB SUOIRAIRSO 33(S-UD YO PIsSE] ‘SILFLUNOQ JDROLOD SUY LIEM SoueploIDe UL
1618760 5 GHIFLIHAD LNNOKWY LANFNAVd 04 3LVIISLLYI0 SLOILIHDHY
& om N
isatdxg uoISSIIWeD Al d a\ 1- 3iva \Fo\u\.—\u Q & ‘Ag
i e R e
B R el W Nang AN UCIIPNIISUOT PUE UBISACE INWUMBYS :ROIDVELNGD

VSV 40 HLIVIAUIOME
- .,

r/th_\ovm z % .ll. . W 110, 0 WoMS pue paglesqns AP MOU 5] UIRIDY UMOYS JuawAed JUILIND JCY3 PUR UDUME DLL WAL PIAIIA. SIUSLIAR
@.ﬂ:om wuaﬂ{ . SLLISNHOVSSYIW 40 33eig pue Panss| alom JuaWAtd 10} SB3eoHAY SNOJARID UDIUM Y20 10} 3613023U 00 aus Ag
pied YAAG JARY SIUNCWIT {|2 1Y} “SIUSWINIOC 1980000 JL3 WIM B3UBRI0IDR Ul P3IR[dwed
{9 Quy $59[ ¢ auM} ussy SkY Tualied 104 Lo |ddy Siyt AQ PRISA0D XJOM BUI JOHDG PUB UORRLIACUS
9/'Z79'58171S ) FDYNIVLIIY SN ‘HSINIS OL IINVIVE °6 28pa Mo SA0ISRIIUCD SUJ S0 152G BU3 03 J8YT SPYED JOjRIIUCY paub(s1apun SYL
158'122'2¢0°T$ " INRA INTWAYC ANIHAND 8 ' .
££'7/0°185°4cS (syeoynaD foud woyy g aur) INBWAYL D0'¢96'890°S 5 SI9pit) sbuRyD AQ 9HURYD. 18N
. YOd SALYIIJILNID SNOIATEd §531 4 00 FCE 90 ES S1vLi0l.
{301 € 3UN S59] 4 3ur) '
¥ZyE BTELES HHVYNIVIIY SSHT QANYVE TVIOL 9 .
oG I8V 5ESS " , £0£9 30 1 uwnjoD Ul AL
. 40 qg + B 3U[) Afieuieiay (0L
(£0/9 20 H uwn(ed)
[2M3YR PRIOYS JOo . %85 |
(E02D U6 S + 4 uungsD}
1o PeIBIdWos Jo %S e
IOYNIVLIIY 'S5
(£0£9 uo T UWNiED} ' 00°S5059% ZI0T/PT/IT (43
ozrorsiegl'ies 31va 0L d3Y0LS 7 QLI IdWOD TVLOL panciddy e | asquunp” ﬁ
00°LS6°C0P RES (z -+ T ouN) 3LYA OL WNAS LOVHUINOD °E WO st} pascsddy
00"+96'390°C$ A S12pA0 2GuRAD Aq SBUBYZ BN T 00°606°£G07ES V101
00'E00'SEE'SE " WNS LIVEINGD TYNISINHO 'T JaumG Ag suiuows snotasd
SNOLLDNA30 J3In0UddY u} paagidde s:apa) abuRyD
‘pausene 5 £049 IUSWN00Q VIV 1991S wonenuiuc)
*JORSLOD BYY UM UOISUUDI Ul 'MOIBG UMOYS ST ‘JUSWIAR 10) SpEL §) uepedsddy INIWAYd HOd NOTLYOITddY S, HOLOYALNGD
ZT/0E/TT. :0X 0££20 VI "PURDROY ADVHINOD dWD 104 LOVYINGD
[ A V4 743 HOud ada|d promabps o9 BITZ0 Wi 'NOLSO4
1 OT/ZT/IT  3LVC LOVHINGD "OUI sEIR[D0S5Y UBISSQ PuowARY 1DALTHOYY ANNIAY NOSTYYYH 0SS {4OLDVELNOD)
YOLOVEINGD [ NOLEDNYLSNOD ONY NDISIA LNWMYHS O
1D31THIRY (7] ON 13300%d LOALTHOHY .
WNMO K] P9400T 1ON 103704 308 69510 v "@bpugxn 69510 Wil ‘abplaxn
103 UOPAQLIS|G YON 32T0ANE 245 AemyBiy aaend) 00€ 15845 Ulep YINOS 1T
12 FON NOLLYDIIddY 1004y3s YbIH aDpUgxXn  11D3r0Yd SBPUGXM JO UMOL  {(¥INMO) OL

¥ 40 T 39vd . 0.8 INFWN20G VIV ANIWAVL MO TLVITALLHIAD ANY NOILYIITddY



T6TS-90607 "' 'NOLONIHSYM "M™N INNIAY FUOA MIN SELT "SLOAITHIUY 40 ZLNTLSNT NYDTYBHY BHE WO WE0d hO 935v4
. 049 Y04 LFIHS NOLLVANILNGD - EC£9 VIV QALIA0N

LUPO0'TE98 | 65°C60°96EF | SO'ETE'GDSS %36 | 0£°680°089°02% 94696 Y54 Y6 5IT'STR0TS| SLT20'06ETTTS 62°220'0BE'TTS STLOL 8NS5
00°000°9TF %00T | 0D'000°0Z5$ . 00°000'0Z5% 06'00G 0TS 00°000°0Z5E  [HOOTd INATISIY/180%WI/ATIL DIWYEED - 6 &g 00502050
00°0sE'aS %007 | 00°G00°(9%% D0*HJ0"LSTS £0°000'£91% 00008 £91$ SINPYOOH QOOM ~ 6 M oB60-2050
00°052°2% %0OHT | 00'000°5HS 00°000°SY3 [t 00'000°S Y5 SI3NYE WILLSA0DY - 6 A 0060-2050
05'6L6°6TH %KUOT | GO'ZES'SIES 00"LE5'618% 00'Z65°6TES 0065’ 6TLF SONTIES TWIULSN0DY - 6 410 0060-205%
PETBLLETIS | 90°DTL'ES %ADT | 00'008'T8E'2S 00°008"18E'E | 00'00R'18E'TS DO-00B'18E'TE TIVMAHT W5EAS - 6 AId DO5L-2040
00"0E5'TS w007 | 00'058°1ES 00008 TES Q0008 1Y o000 TES ONIZYIO § SSYIS - 8 A 4089-2050
05°0ES 053 56'664% . %00T | 00"TT9°ST0°TS 00'T39°920°1$ | 00" T18'920"1% 20'T19'920'5$ SMOANIM/TIYMNIVLEAD - 8 AIG CORE-ZO50
00°0WS'TS %007 | 00°008°0ES 00008063 00°008'0£% 00°008"0E$ SUO0A AVIHYIAG - 8 MO 00802050
00°059°5TE %001 | 00"GOG'EEES 00'0AG*ETES DO'OUG'ETES 00'000'STES SYYMQUYH/SBUYHL/SY00G - 8 M3 0080-7050
oorestess ((oo°gd) %onT | 00°C00'E9s TS 00'000E96°TS | DO'DOD’EE'TS 00" 00D'Ee5" TS * ONIIODE - ¢ MQ 00L0-2050
%001 | 00'008'091% 00"000°00T% Ca'H00°051% 00°000'05TH FIaNvd WIEW - £ Ma 00L0-Z0S0
S9°ELS'ATH %00t | A0'ELp12ES COELY TLES BO'ELHTLES DO'ELPIELES SNIHOOYddWYA/ONTADOYEALYM - £ MQ 00£0-2050
00985254 %007 | 00'022'050"t% 00°02£'080°TS | 80'022°050°T4 00'07L050"1$ dIN03 SV AUOMISYIHLOMTITA - § AIQ ©090-2050
La% ifrs] %001 | 00'1S6'2rsS DO"ISE 2SS a0 156'TPS$ 0O IS6'LrSE _5IVE3W "DSIW - 5 NIQ 00502050
Sb*T9L°9518 | SOEQLE %00T | 00T06T'EZTCS 00'DGZETTES | 007062'6YTES 00" 062623 'ES TEBLS IHNLDMILS - 5 A 0050-Z050
40" LL5°59% %O0T | Q0TC0Q’YEQTS o 000vED’'zs | 00'c00'rEDTE 00° 600" $E 0T AUNQEYN -+ Ald COVO-ZOSG
58°9pS$ %O0T | GO'SEELETH - Qo'SZELELS DO'SZR'LITH a0°STHLYTS 2UFVINOD L5YDENd - £ MG GOEC-Z050
. 0008 NOLLYDLLIW SYNLSISI 2UIYINDD - £ A0 00EQ-ZOS0
05°'TLT'66% 05" LPBLES %00T | 0DDBE'TYL'ZE 0008t'zr T | OoroBTTY LTS 00°08E°TrL'TH ALAWINGD - £ MG Q040-2050
ON'ESO'STS 95°669°CY 49'805'SH %EE | OTTEE'ELE rac-i:¥nd ] TE'SPTRGY [reifeli g Fa OD'005°5L% SLNWIHINDIY TUINGD ~ 1 Mg Q0702050
$50ET T65 96'845°95% %O0T | ST'BLS'TLEZS STPLBLES 00'S04'BEE'TH | STE/S'TLECH STELS LTS SNOLLIGNOD TY3NID W3 - T M0 | 0oTo-zoso
' SE'ETTESS STYRP0SE %49 | 00" LLZES0'TE 0O'2L2°290°T8 | STTOLIG8S'TS S7'10£°995'TS ADNSONLLNGD NOLLONYLSNGD did ~ T MA 000-2050
5L LBTLTS 00'0% %00T | 52'000°52rE 52°057'9% 00'05L'ET¥E ST'0D0'STYE 52'000°STYS 334 WD §100-2050
H{g Jvowguanly Jod) NOLLDMULSNOD| 00ah-Z0s0
. ) warkar LOVHINDD MIN wawwan
ang NOTINGITY T1-37 T | LVQ OL USN05S | STVIdALvIA FoVIE NL | SNOLLVOLIREY HGEE)) STONVHD 135ana WHOM 40 NCLLdEI53d GN
WA HSWN 08 ELiewon| onv 313leWon O3WOLS NYOM SNOIAZYY 139008 Q200HddY WSO Wil
wan IINYIVE NI 1vioL GISIAIY
Q00 +ON 10300%d DAL IHOEY ZTI0E/TT oL Ajdde Agu SWD} Ul JO) BERUIRIRY FGUIRA DIBYM SIDRUON 1O T UL NGeN DSh
54007 10N 1330084 3QS F4757141 QYL "IGJIOP I5PIURU Sy (] RRIRES S5 TunoWd ‘molTg suopEnqel Uy
00'8 ;ON 3DI0ANI DIS QT/ZT/TT  :BLYQ LOWUINOD PRSI St UOREDYIIES PEUG|S S 16TTRIU0Y|
17 _ON NOLLYITlddy Supiraves LNGWAYG Y04 JLYDLATLEED ANV NOTLYIITd4Y ‘2040 Jukuased viv)
v 40 ¢ 39%d {ooyds ybtH SEpIGX T153C0Hd £043 INIWNJI0G VIV 1IFHSE NOTIVNNIINGD




2625-30002 *5° 'NCLONIHSYAM "N “IANZAY XYOA MIN SELE “SIDT1HDRY 1O SLOLLLSNT NYITUIWY SHL WOH4 WHO4 NO QISYe
2049 ¥03 LFIHS NQUVANLINGD - £0£5 VIV QATAC0

LS'ELR'096S | BU'SPE'EISE | SO'EEEsTSS %86 | 0L988%SrL'vES 92°655'v58 ¥6'616'065°'vE%] SerarRiasTisLs S£1918'592"5ES dWD TYLOL GNYHD
09°908°9TE | 00'ODO'DTE w6 | O0'CET'0EES O0ZET'GEES | DO'ZET'OMES 00'EETOrES DNISYISONY - TF AIQ DOTE-ZOSO
06°B06'SYTS %007 | CO'BLI'SESTS 0U'BLTBEGRE | 0O'BL1'BES'CE 00'BLT'SEGTH AUOMHLNYE - TE AIQ 0oTE-2a5e
00°006'041% 00T | 0UT000"aTYES 00'000'8TV'ES | 00-000'aTH'ES 00" 0003LE ES TWITHIIFTE - 5T Al 048T-2050
5550 8% 00T | 00°000°6rE"TS OU'000°SPE'ES | 0O'B0O'SRE'ES 00°C00BY6ES IYAH - EZ A 00G2-2080
SOS1TS ' %007 | ob'0000S2ZIE 00000°052* 1S | 00"000’0ST TH 00000 05T TH QNIGWNTE - 22 Al 0972-Z050
gt L s %00t | 00'00S"85kE 00'005°855% 00005 8SYS 00°005"85%% NOILDZI0¥S SU1d - TZ AIQ DOY 22050
CL'OSEYE %00t | 00°000728% 00°000"L8% 00°000°28% 00°000'£83 YOLYAITE « ¥ AlQ 00PT-Z050
§¢'655°95% %00T | Q0'STTTETS . QUETTTETS | OO°STTIEYS 00°STT°IETS SNLLYS 03X - ZT A 00z1-2050
Go6z'tE %00t | 00°008'sES 00'008"52¢ 00°009"57% 007008°523 INSWIYINL MOUNIM - T Mg 00T1-2050
SOeELE %007 | BO'TRLYTS DOT8L'PTE 00°TBL"YTS 00'T8LYTS SNI3YDS NOILIACOU - 1T Al 00TT-2050
Qo'0SY'ES %007 | 00'BU0'69% 00" 000°69% 00°000°69% 00'000'69% ANSWGINTA DILATHLY - TT Al £OT1-Z050
£5'8859°51¢ %001 | OOTELI'EIES 00 ELY'ERES OO ELT'ETIES oo'eLTeves INTWAIDE 3DTAYES A0CH - TT A oQti-zose
60°05T°9% %0CT | 00°00Q°E2T$ 00°000'E7 TS 0O°000'ECTS ) 00°000°ETTS AIGVHA 9 DNIDOIH WOLELYIHL ~ TT MG Q0T1-Z450
0t EL8'9% %OOT { 00'89P°LETH 00'99K’LETs | DO°99RLES 00°95%*LETS SUTHDOT TWISW - 0T A 6001-2050
586055 %RO0T | 00'L66'915 04 L66'61% 0% L66'5TH 00" 266'P1S SNOLLILYYY 2TT0L - OT MG 000T-2050
05'Z52°7% X %00T | 00'052'5Zs a0'052'525 BieTa-t4d 00°052°52% SNOILLYYS ONITI0E - 0T MO G00T-Z050
aFPL0'ES %00T | 00954183 096K 19% 00°95b'19% 00°'56r 0% JIYNDIS - 0T Ald 008t~ra50
0T 08L'Es %007 | 00'Z08'SLs CO'Z09'5L5 00zoa'ss% 0n'Zoe'sL$ SYDANGTT - 0T Alg 0BOT-Z050
06'£2€$ %00Y | 00'8s5's% 00'555"54 00'855°5% 00'855'94 SIIWIOIAS ALILVYS - 0F MQ BOOT-Z058
06'605°C% JSS, 00°861°9T1% 00'BST'STIS | 00'86T'STTS an'861'5t14 SILETYINALS "OSIW - OF A 806T-2050
o00'SELYTS %A0T | 00'00L P2 .| oc'00s'veTS 00'002'v52% Q0002 F62F BNIH3A0D TIWAVONLINIVA - € NQ 0080-2050
05'Z60'TH . %ODT | 00°058°TZS g deda 3 Q0'058'12% 00'058"12% ONTHOOS AXOd2 - § M 00507050
L0'490'789% | 65°€60'96€5 } S0°ELE'605% %86 | 04'680°088°0Z% | 00'0% 90°696'%5$ | va'STT'SRE'0RS| SLTZO'06CITE | 000 SLTLD'0eETES amsaue THYMYOS IONVIVE mnacnnn
) NOILNILAH 11-373 Fe - [ALv0 OL GIN6I5 | SIVIELLVA AOVI NI SNV IdaY | LG+ 3] SIBRTHD 135and SHOM 30 NOILaI¥3530 o
uauded HSINI 61 [udtwed] aNv ALTdWgD Q3¥oLS HYOM SACIATNY 139ang QIAOUIY WNIDINO way
WRANG BONVIZE  finadwad)  WIOL Q3STIATY
Lo . £ 3 - g:] . X
1] SON L2300 L3 1HIEY 0L 'AdGE Al SLaRY Buy 40) DERUIETDI AYGIAA BISUM TSEIUCT U0 Y BWNIOD 35
¥3.007 HON L23C0Yd 265 zi/tit TWDYd ARGOP I5SaRU 3yl &) PUIEIS BE SIUNGLLT "MOjRY SUORRNGE]) 4]
i AN F310ANI 295 OT/ZI/IT  '3LYG LOVBINGD ‘FRAYRENR 5| UOREDYIAD AILBIS §,10100.0U0)
1z SON NOLLYDddY Butu|RINeD INTHAVL BOd FLYDTATLYED ANY NOILYDITddY ‘2045 UTWN3ag viv|
¥ 0 € 3974 155935 UGiH 9BpHgXn_TIS8r0Hd €045 INFWNIGG VIV 1FFHS NOILVNTINGD




ZEZ5-0000T "M NOLONIHSYA “M'N 'SNINIAY XeOA MBN STLT 'SIDALIHIYY 4O SNLLLSNI NVOTUEWY THL Wodd tdGd NO Qasve

2045 HOF 1IIHG MOTLYANLANOD - £449 VIV Sar100K

16 TLTLE9° 1) 96°T8PISESS | 08°091'069% %6 | 0T HTR'ESLLES 5/°285°079% | SpBEC'LET'ZEH| 00 ¢SE'EOK'EES | 0O°Y9E'BR0'ES | DUEDO'SEL'SES ADVHLNGD "IVLOL ONYED
' WL PUR ABOLIGHN O umal, YRS
. 243 Ag poacidde upeqg sagy SJUILIISNIDE
' 196pNG DEBUL *AJUDIMIIUOI LSAIISUOD]
. dWD 03 bayys Bupag sbupars noAng
AOIHLIGIGRS PR STOUCMO|R 3238
€1 PEISTHpR UdRqg dary saniea Jabpng
6 EO'GSES | ES'YTA'ES 05°207°0ETH %EG | 05'T64'698°T5 BETHS'GEPE | TSSYRIELE Y | 00°000°000'TF | DONOOO00YEE L6 90D 00 #0204 opTE-TOSO
SE°L62°TS %00t | 007LYE'LTS 00 LE'42% 00" LG4TS B0 b6 LTS T ¥0D HQ0 #0034} 00£0-7050
w4d PIOLBUIE Ul UCHINASUOS WM S1opio siueyd
%00t | O0'TLLETtS 00'b6E'485% | OO'TRLEZONTE | OQ'TRLEZO'TS sieuluns 0034
00"SE0'53% %4007 | 00'550'59% 00°550°59% Q0'S50°958 00" E50°5%% 69T ~ 5471 5,¥0D ZTH #023d
av* sz zd %007 | norsoa'syd 0O'BO0'SY 03'806°Sv$ 00'EN0'SYE FFT-ZET 5,400 TI0 #0004
00°565°TTH %00t | 00’006 rsed T 7 1 oonos'tses 00'006°152% 00"005' 1SS 1ET+E7T 5400 (0T0 #0D04]  BOOO-G05D
0O'BETZS %O0T | CO'ZEL'TYS oa'zeLs'eet Baz6L TS 00°Z6L'TYS ZZT-CTL. 540D 1600 #002d| 00035060
[oFAF1-Ta8 ¢ %00Y | novsELTSs 00'PSE (RS 00 ¥SE"LTS 0'pSE LZE ZLT-8S 5M00 1800 #0004 D0CL-BOSG
06'258°02% %ot | DO'BSZETVE O0'BSTEIvE B0 H5Z ETE QU BSTETrE Y665 SMDT 1900 #02D4|  0000-8050
Q1°907°5% %00t | 00°ZTT'TOTS . 00'ZTT 0TS 00'Z2TTOTH [lrcdsdntd B5-5t $RO> 1500 #002d|  0000-6050
59°0TL% %OOT | GO'ETT'PLE QO'ETT' IS QU'ETT'YTE DOETLYIS Po-0E 540D 1000 #CIDd]  DOGD-BOSD
05'86L°2% %001 | 00'246°55% oorzeg'ssE 00°2L6°655 DU'ZLE'55% $Z-ET SHOD 00 #022d[  0600-BOSD
SEZOES %O0T | 00°240'9% 00 0's% a0ev'es 00°L10'5% Z1-Z SO0 1Z00 #0074  0000-8350
00'pZE'vrd 208 %001 | O0°OBK'9ES 0o net'ons sy odyagd 00'95Z' LTS STHAT68S S3DIAYIS NOLIDNYLSNODBHd]  0000-TDS0
Lo'TLR'se65 | GOabEETSSE | SOMECE'ETSS %66 | 04528°SbevES | 0008 BLESEFEE Y5 516°069'vES] 52°91R'592°58% | 00°0% SLPTRSHTGED | wamans CUVAHOL IDNVIVE ammnsw
ETr] RATETEN {1-37 W { Lv3 OL OR90is | S VItV T5VIa N1 | SNOLLVOTiday TG+37 SIONVI FEGLGT] WEOM 40 NOILAIEa530 on
WiowArg MSINId 0L RLIHWOS| ONY SLIdW0D G3IEOLS HeOM SNOTATNd 130004 QIALYLY “WNIDTHO . Wau
waLnd FONVIVE WLOL QISIAY
1] 10N 12300%d 103 1IHDEY ZT/0E/1T 0L TAIGHR ABw) SWUDY] DU} 20) SHRUIETRI DIGRIIBA UM SIRINUGD UG | SLUNDD 950
$SL00T TON 123r0%Yd 208 1571 ez 8] *JBJ|Op ISTITIU DY 0] PRIEIS TS SIWNCWE *MOISY SUQIRINGRS Y]
a 10N ADIOANT JOS 0T/TI/TT  i31va IDVHINOD "PAYIBIIE S} UOILIHTD PIUBIS S I010I0T
1Z 20N NDLLVII Y 5up€IH05 LNTWAYD NOd BLVIIILLEAD GNY NOLLVITIddY ‘Z0LS Juaund vy
£043 LNIWNI0T YIV 133HS NOIIVNINILNOD

30 v 39vd

100405 QbiH sBpigx(_LLo3roud




siaays dnyoeg

9T'S29'zri§ | 95°50E'65€S | S5°595°009% %6 | OTPLBTOSETS | SLTOMTSTE | ST T'ISKETY] SOEVRIE0Z'0TS | (007092 vrS) | SLE0§LvTI0RS S1YLOL B8NS
0p"LZROVS %00t | oo'ers’oTss 00'BYS'9T8% | OC'BYS'OTBS | 00'SYSI9STS | 00'000°0ZSH  [NOOTS SNIINSIWASHUVIATILL JWNVUETD - 6 AQ
%OOT | A0°LZO°0LTS o0 220'0£1% 007 220°04T4 00°£20°c$ 00°020°291$ ONTYCATH AO0M - 6 A
{00 000’8v$} | O0'000'GYS STENVA WILLSNODY « 6 AIQ
09'6Z2°0TH %O0T | D0°26G'PAEE 00*285'v3EE 00'Z65°Y9ES 00'000°50% 00°ZE5'8T0% SONIIIED WILSNOY - 6 AIG
voPIYLITS | Ov'BEL'T %007 | 00'8RL'ZOEZS 00°DES"¥E DO'BLZ'EETTS | QO'S8c'TOC'TH | 0U'8RA'SSS | 00'006'9£2Z% TIMAUD WNSAAD - § AT
05°z85" 16 0or09cs %6 | 00°059°1ES [plelgoictghs £ 00°'0T0°ZES 00'01Z$ 00'00R*TES ONIZY1D % SEYID - 8 M
03°0£5'05% %O0T | SO'ZTHOTOTE 00°TIH0TNTE | 00'TIH0INSE [{00'666°5TE) | 00'TTI5R0TS SMOANIA/TIYMNIVINND - 8 A0
00'0bS'T$ %5007 | 00'00R‘0LS 00°008°0E$ D0'00R°0ES 600080 SYOOU AVIHYIAQ - § Alg
sewtoovE | §9°995'02S %007 | 00°EEE'6SHE orTetes | oo TE'LivE | po'EEg’sSrd | QUEEE'SPTE | 0000G'ETES FYYMOUVHISIWTEL/S¥00A - § MG
06'928°201% %001 | 00'996'896'1% [ileg: 132 00'SLL°TO6'TE | 00'986°998° S | 00'995'cE 0U'COO'EDS TS ONL00Y - £ Mg
%00T | 00'BLL'Z9TS 00'BLLITITS DO'BLLITHTS OO0'BLLCH 00'000'091$ STANVA VLW = £ MG
SZ'080°61% DO'E6E'YS %66 | 0U508I8ES 00s0a’19Ed 00" BEY'SRES 00'666'E5 00°005'TRES SN UV C/ONTIO0UETALYM = £ MQ
qrore’isy | 0080z’ LS %LB | O0PTE VLIS 00'FTB'PED'TS | 00°220'250°15 | coTOE'TES | 00°0%L70E0°TS S100F SIAHOMISTINEOMTIN - § AIQ
00'B9T'9TS 00"828'#T¥ Y%l6 | DB'09E'STSH 00" 0885255 00 §R6"GESY 00°886'5% 00°C00'VESS SV 'ISIN - § MO
S6'T16'06TH _ DO'OOD'ES %01 | 00'EITTRTES go'ves'eEs | 0O'SLE'wrTEd | oopaTTeT'Es | 00t£92'eRtS | Q0'oo0'Ges’es IS TILIMILS - § Al
§0°ZEZ'00TE | 56656 %007 | SU'TYE500'T S0'1HB'500°CE | DUTIYE'500°2F |(00°650'BTH] | 00"00OFED'ZE AUNOSYM - ¥ MG
%O0T | BO'BRAIOTS DQ"RER'DOTS 00'488's0t4 00°2B0" LS 00'009°66% ZLAYINGD LSYDITYY - £ Ala
NOLYOLLII JHLSION AL3HINCS « £ Na
08 TLT66E %007 | 00°0EY'SB6'TH '0EP"SBE'TE | DO'GEY'EBETS | 000Er'0LE | 00T000STETE 3LBYINGD - € MG
¥SSTTPTE | 95'6E'EY 09'905°5% %EE | OL'TEE'TLE STY8'PIE | S6'910'65% 00'005'6L% 00'005°64% SINFWIUIND3Y TWeaNaD - T Alg
S 0rS00T$ | S6'B90'55% %00t | SLBLETTRETS STHLaZrS oo'sos’sEE'zd | seeece’tet Ty | 00'00R'6E 52645 TLE T SNOLLIANDD TYUFNRD W2 - T AlQ
¥ 057'6% 48 1L LbGE %SZ | SPROD'SETE S 80DSETE §2-089°z64%  |lOOCIEB'CEES) | ST'TOL'99S'TS ATNZONLINGD NOLLOMAULSNOD WD = T Al
SLLETLTE | DO0$ %00T | 52°000°52%% STHET'9E ooross'eted | szioCO'sTed ST000'STrE 3T WD

T N
ang Yo FAvd 0L GRS
usded NOLLNZIZY HSINId OL  |awon] Ny SLsdwes | sIvmsivi IOVIAND | SNOLAYDINGY l39ang SEONVHD 138408 X¥AOM A0 NOLLTISEA
JDUND IDoNVIVE | nEauge WioL QidoLs SMUOM SNOIATYd Q3ISIATY OIADYEdY YNIDINO
ZUAOETT 0L
POLOOT ION ID300% 245 TR0/ thoud
Tz ON NOLLYDIIddY
£ 40 T 32vd joouss YEIH aBpLIgxn $193008d




T8 TLT' LE9T%] 967251 TESS | 55°0FT'059% %86 | 0T'OPE‘LIs LES 5£485'019% | S¥'BSL'0S0'LES| SLORYLTESES | DOTRIF'SEYEF] SL590'228 TS 4D IVIOL QNYHD

o0r008'zEEd | 00005 LTS %00T | 00'0000SE 0w oac'csEt 00°000'0SES 00" 000'0SES ’ JUALL DLLIHLNAS - 1€ MO
jerali LA 59'09L'6$ %A0T | GO'ETL'EETS 00'516'6% 0O L69'5RTS 00'ETZ56TS DO'EYR'SETE ) ASVHL - TE MG
[ %] 00T9ET AES %bG | 00'206'303% ’ 002060095 00'261'5P9% 0O'590'S0ES | DO'ZETOEY DNIdYISONYT ~ TE MG
SO°2T0Z62E | DO°0O0'SZF %001 | O0'T06'SO6'G4 00°098°2Zd | OD'TVO'ERA'SS | GUTOS’SRE'SE | OO'BLL'EET'TH| 00'TTT'2LYES . MHOMHLYYE - 1E A
St SR'PZZE 1 00°POGSE %001 | 0O'prT'SZLES 0o'ase'sys | DO'EYZ'SLU'ES | OD'RET'STLES | OD'eETIA0ES | 00°000°TIES TWDINLDTIE ~ 92 NG
00000 OTE %00T | 00T6BE'PRG'EF 00'GBE'YES'ES | CU'GEB'YHG'ES | 00'689°SE$ | DO'0OD'GHE'ES SYAH - EZ MO
00°5506% 00'of %I0T | 6O°SEODLR'TS [slegeTetn 1 00°6£8°T9T'TH | ogrsEe‘0Lzts | 0U'sEa‘0zd 00°000'eST TS ONIAWNd - ZZ MT
00° 00028 %001 | 0Q°L99"1orE 00L39°T5vE | O0TL9S'TOVE a0'29t'es 00088 By NOLOILOYL YL - T2 Al
00*§2'ES %00T | 00"00S"69S 0p005°89¢ 00°005°6935 {00°005°£1%) | po'000'2es YOLYARTS - $1 A
DIBEE 0TS | 00'SEY'SS %6 | 00'eas’Locé aU2sEL0Ts | owisviEree QOZHE'ERE | 0O'SIT'TELSE DNILVIS Q3XH - 7T M4
%007 | 00'5H9'8ES 00'989°BTH DO SBY'EES 00'988'T3 00'008'52H = INHLYINL MOONIM - T MO
0°TRL'PTE) | 0OTTRL'YIS SNITUIS NOLIDI(0Ud - TT A

(00°006'69%) | CO'00D'E9S INIRAINDS ILLTHLY - 1T MG
09°38T°5TH %001 | 0CZEL'L0ES 00'TEL'LOCE 00 ZEL LOES 00'ZEL 2T 60°000'D8TH ANGWLINDT 3IIAYAS QB0 - TT MO
00 051'9% %007 | 00'000'E218 | 00'000°EETE 00'000°€Z1% 00'000°cz TS AB3dVHA B ONIDON WIILVYIHL - 1T Md
(00°99¥ LETE) | 00DV LETS SUIMILT WAIW - 0F AlD
(oozes'erst | owze6'até SNOLLLLHYd LATIOL - OF A
00°005% %00% | 00'05%'52% 00°05Z°57% G0'0ST'5TH 00°052°52% SNOLLILYvd ONIQIOd = 0T MQ
SSETS'TE 06°568°¢S %E6 | 0O'TLE'osE : 08°1£205% 00°391'75$ (oor0eg’L$) 00364198 ' 29VNDIS - 0T Md
%007 | GA'TS0'9LY Q0-250'92$ 00TS0'92% 0O'ESH'TE 00'G08'ELS SYIANGT - OF AT
(00'855'9%) £0°855'94 . SALIVIDASS MIVS - 0T MG

85°r55°2% 09°158'91% %00F | 00'ZE0°LEE¥ 00'688'2% | 00'ErEvEEE 00'ZEQ'ZEES oo'vEB'0ETS | 0O'BET'OTTE SRLIVISIS “ISIW ~ 6T MG '
057945'vTS CT'B9ESTS 00'588'1$ %66 | 00'279E720TH 00°6L8'52% o0°TER 1828 00" L¥Z*50ES 00" LvS'wLS 00004 PETS ONIYIAOD TIVMONLINIYG * 5 419
0L°E08'TS | %00t | 00tbL0zEF 00bL0'ZES 00'L0°2ES orezz’ots 00058 1Z$ SNTHDO AXOd3 - 6 AIQ

9T°549'2kes | 95°50£°65E% | S4°695'009% %6 | OT'L9'C086TE {0008 SIIOFISTS | SPRLZISKISTE] SLEeE'E0XI02E (0008 b)Y | SL'R0s'eeTi0Ts ammvan GIYMYOS BONVIVE anwnws
sag % |alve ol gIwols
uBWALY NOLLNZLEY HEINL OL  [RlFedos| ANy DFTWod | SIVREIVI IV ND | SNOLLYIITddY La9ang SIONVHD i39ang AUOM 20 NOLLATEIS3T
JuoLIn JONYIVE [ LN3uDe TYLOL QIY0LS HUOM SACIATYd Q3SIARY QIAOYddY TYNISTHO .
) ] ZY/0E/TT oL
#2£00T 1ON 123(0%¢ DOS ZT/T0/1Y fWoud .
T2 OION NOMWIIddY syweUs dnyoeg

€ J0O T 30Vd 1ooyas ybiH sEplgxn L03IC0ud



61z’ eco s | 96'Tar'sESE | 08'CvTioses %86 oraTaese’iet SLTLBS'9TIE | SpBTRTLETLES| OUTZSE'EON'DES | UOPTLTISES) O0'EST 168 vES LOYUINOSD TVLOL ANYESD
QU HIE TS [ Talits %00 | 0P 08Y'g8% faludel: g Se 0898t 00'962°L1% 5TH9T50% SADIAEIS NOLLONULENOD-3ud
1652°069'TH| 96° 25 eSS | S5 0PTI0S9% %a6 | 0z avE'Ls9'LEs | 00°0% 52°485'9T0% | G BSL'0G0'LES | SL'ORY LTE'SES | 00°BTH'SEY'ES] SLBYOTERVES | waewea QUVMUOD ZONVIVE wamwew
ang % |awva ot e :
JubwAed NOLINILIY HSINIZ 0L [A14WOD| OV ALTEwod SWTHILYIN HOVd NI SNOLLYIIdSY iaoons SEONVHD l3nans HWOM 40 NOLLdIYDS3A
WILIND FoNVIvE LNIUet WLOL q330oLs HYOM 5NOIATEd a3singy C3AQUAY TYNIONA .
ZI/0E/TT QL
POLOOT (ON LOBL0UM 3OS TT/IG/TT A0

I ON NOLLYOMddY

€40 £39vd

|100y3s YB|H #6PLIAXN 1LIAC0HL

s3eaYs divjarg



Warrant #04

FF&E .
Uxbridge High School Project December 12, 2012
Vendorn: Involce #: Total $:
Staples 3186885230 § 1,009.80
Staples 3186685231 § (69.40)

TOTAL FF&E WARRANT: $ 850.40

Approved at SBC Maeeting (12/12/12);

FF&E Project Budget: $ {720,000.00)
Warrant #01 (9/19/12): $ 62,189.55
Warrant #02 (10/17/12): $ 482,694,20
Warrant #03 (11/14/12): % 96,518.85
Warrant #04 (12/12/12); $ 850,40

Total FF&E Approved: $ 679,363.00

On HOLD: % 43,637.00
Open Orders: & -
+{.Variance $: $ -




Project Management

UXBRIDGE, MA .

Monthly Project Update Report

NOVEMBER 2012

FS/SD DD cb Bidding




UXBRIDGE HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT e NOVEMBER 2012

I TASKS COMPLETED DURING NOVEMBER2012 . =

Administrative Activities

11/14/12 SBC and BOS Meeting
Bi Weekly  Praject construction and coordination meetings

Construction Activities per €SI Division

01 10 00 [General Conditions]
* Close out procedures are ongoing

08 14 16 [Flush Wood Doors]
* Afew wood doors were replaced

23 00 00 [Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning]
e Start up and commissioning 99.5% complete

24 00 00 [Automatic Temperature Control]
¢ TFMS issues log continues to be addressed

310000 [Site work]
e Field construction is 99% complete. Punch list is complete.

32 18 23 39 [Synthetic Running Track Surfacing]
e Running track lane painting was completed

32 9000 [Planting]
e Punch list is 95% complete. Wili be completed in spring.

32 92 00 [Turf and Grass]
s Maintenance is ongoing.

FORMAT ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY B i
Per review with the MSBA, this submitted format is acceptabie as an attachment to the MSBA

-electronic reporting system.



UXBRIDGE HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT . . NOVEMBER2012

Iil TASKS PLANNED FOR DECEMBER
Admlnlstratwe Activities

12/12/12 Change Order Working Group meeting and SBC/BOS Meeting
Bi-Weekly  Project construction and coordination meetings

Construction Activities per CSI Division
01 10 00 [General Conditions]

¢ On site meetings are being held bi-weekly with the architect/consultants/OPM/
inspection & testing agency/SDC/subcontractors, to review schedule, procedures
and requirements during project closeout period.

¢ Periodic meeting will continue to take place with the Town of Uxbridge Building
& Fire Departments, SDC, Consultants

23 00 00 [Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning]
* TFMS Issues Resolutions Log will be completed

IV. " PROJECT SCHEDULE S
See attached Master PI’O}ECt Schedule from July 23 2012 (no update thls perlod)
Certificate of Occupancy was issued on July 27, 2012
Certificate of Substantial Completion for School Building was issued on July 27, 2012

Certificate of Substantial Completion for Athletic Fields was issued on November 16,
2012, per contract date.

v '!3_:_PR0}ECT BUDGET cefad e
See attached Total Prolect Budget report dated November 30, 2012

VI. - CHANGE ORDERS AND POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS T
Change Order #13 will be presented at the December 12th SBC/BOS Meetlng

Vil. " CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS . .
See attached Monthly and Cumulatlve Cash Flow reports dated November 30 2012

' No Safety Issues at this time
OSHA made a site visit in February and May 2012 with no infractions reported




UXBRIDGE HIGH SCHOOLPROJECT . NOVEMBER2012

ne

DESIGNER QA/QC

* CONTRACTOR'S ENVIROMENTAL COMPLIANCE

RDA has attended aII weekly owners meetmgs Consultants and RDA have made perlodlc
visits to review site work, structural work, MEP work & buiiding envelope system
installation.

RDA has back punched building and is 100 % complete.

TFMS has withessing critical equipment start up.

TFMS performed infrared testing of the building in mid-November.

M.

SWPPP in place per guidelines, month]y momtormg ongomg

COMMUNITY ISSUES

.

School is open and operatlng very successfully, no issues,

DESIGNER AND CONTRACTOR MBE/WBE ACTIVITIES

X, s

See attached tracking log for subcontractor MBE/WBE compirance, dated July 2012 no
update this period

ISSUES THAT COULD POTENTIALLY RESULT IN ADDITIONALTIME/COST

See attached updated Change Order Log dated November 30, 2012

A code comphance issue has surfaced regarding egress from a small second floor
classroom wing which is separated from the main building by a firewall. RDA obtained a
variance for the recommended option from the State Board on 11/1/12. SDC is
developing costs and schedule to remediate.,

"ATTACHMENTS - i

. Current PrOJect Budget Report and Cash Fiow Reports dated November 30 2012
. Master Project Schedule, print date July 23, 2012 (no update this period)

. Pending Change Order Log dated November 30, 2012

. MBE/WBE Report dated July 2012 {no update this period)

. Construction Progress Meeting Minutes from November 28, 2012

. Construction Progress Photographs for November 2012



JOSLIR, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, INC,

Uxbridge High S¢hool bridge, BAA

i SpealioDute

K EEASISILITY STYUDY AGREEME|

OPM FeastbBicy Study/Schematic Desizn. $ 133,500 15 133560 133500 100] 100 v -
ABE Fearibfity Stued gffchertatis Desiga. 5 516D - 251160 263,160 107, 10074 -
Envireamental B $ite | o f % + - + - N N "
45

“olot00c0

0102-0800 :

PI0ZG500 - Conytruttioa Contratt Docwmantsy : X B 100
Q1026600 Biddng)

D QI02DT00 - Censbrtion Contract Adminkbratizal -

01020800 Coseout| -

01025500 Extra Servicesf .

03021000 :

0M1N103

01030000
" QL0000
- OLOS-LOCD

01550065

Lontnution Contragt Potanoents 1315000 1840( % 1,133,420 1133420 1054 1,133,420 4004 - -

Bxdding £0.000 38540 LA 83580 100, 83580 1003 - -

Constroction Contract Admizstration £55,000 £00 501,000 201,000 100 £85,000 sa| - £,000
Dosecut 23,200 - 31,200 53200 100% 24,200 -

1 fun [ | 8 e o | fun [ 0T o e [ [ fum [ ] 7

Construcben Testing.
Printlag [sves melatmam]) 5,600 {35,0000 - - $ -
; Cthet Relmbarable - - 1% - $ -
02040260 . Hazardous Material fincl. moaitoring)| - - - - - - -
L0300 Geetochakal 100,000 22,653 128,653 123,653 1007, 125,455 £8% - 3,157
02040500 Site Survey 50,000 18,800} 3,400 41,250 55% 43,250 55% - 2150
QR3-0500 Wethards 70,000 71312 141312 141,312 100% 141312 10084 - -
CREE R Traffic Stodies

20,000

Fagatcid



JOSLEN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, INC.

- UﬂtyCe.n.-pa.ny hasl B
Testmg Sendeaa| .-
Swlag Space] -

1385606
673,413

707,133

1 LASSALE

TOTAL PROIECT BUDGET]
i Coum of ol sub-tolgk abose]

aLe7z,311 |

TetalPregect © { Brlanie da Spesd {FS) :
Badget Fackre Gt Fate S Tea S Bt L TR0

ARE00000 1S o IRSTE S 308501 - § T BARMTIY U UUISRBN L $ o Q23RLA27 N AotalSperts g oo
0 R RNt TE 7ty S Tl 00a63,307 L atar

U ameAShare

" FUNDRNG SOURCES

% Orginal PEA TS
I Rerised#EA 5

Eatance b Corsomitt {F5)

0 30T €0 Bate &%
F$ Coat Estimpte s PMBC [N 33,422,160 123,000 s Feta F5Radgeis
5D Coat fstime -PMEC 0£/1110 34,430,607 123,000 e
‘| 50 Lot Estirnate - FMMAC 01/19/10 31,435,743 123,000
DB Cost Estimate - FMEL 11/02/10 31,475,503 123,000
£0% €D Coat Estimate - PMEC 32/2310 35,818,075 123,000
" { 5% CO Cost Estimate - FMAC 0114/13 $35,565,7253 123,000 _ . 3 o
The f%owirg budget trarafer BL tosh place nubseqoerd to the lsseance of MSEA Form 3011, dated 719/10, TR revision & Bsted cnthe updited FRA Bodiel Fenision Pequest form dated August 26, 2000 whichw 25 subm1ted to the MERA ¢n 02/26/2010 and was

approved by the MSBA e DF1E/11.
22641010

The foloaing budizt transfer 72 tock pace subsequent to the Tssuance of MASBA Form 3011, dated 27197100 This revison is Fsted on the vpdated FFA Budget Reviston Request form dated February 2, 2011 which was submited (o the MSEA n
Febeuary 14, 2011 and was approved by the MSBA on 06/16/11.

2/3f2011 445490 transfered freen Dwner's Continganty to Wethands for work to f2
The felon’ng budget transfer 83 took pace subsequsnt to the issuance of M3BA Form 3011, dated 7/19/10. TH's revisten is Ested on the updsted FRA Budget Reyvislon Reqoest form dated March 30, 2011 whichwas submitted to the MSBA on
1a2rch 31, 2011 endwas approved by the MSBA on 05/16/11.

3/30/2011 $755,012 transfered from Construction Contingenay to Construction for the GMP (Frads bids excesded budget).

The folowirg budgzt transfer &4 tock place subseqient 1o the fssvance of MSBA Foren 3011, dated 7719710, THs reqiston Is bsted on the updated FFABudget Revislon Request form dated May 19, 2011 whith was submated to the MSEA on May

19, 2011 and was approved by the MSBA on 08/16/11.
$27,947 tramsfered fram Comstruction Contingency ta Construction for Change Order £1, increase to GWIP due to Waterproofirg re-bid enceed g budget a%oaznce,

570,000 1rarstered from Owrar's Cootingency to Traffic Studes for survey work to facTiate ske access per FDA Arendmint #4

tate wetlends permitting per RDA Amerdment #3

57182011
s/13h2011 $8,624 transferred from Daner's Contingency to AGE Wetlands to cover ad¥tional archtectural and ergineering senvices required by parmitting and regulatory 3 gencles.
5/18/2011 $6,254transferred from Da ner's Contingendy to ARE Geoteh bo coner 2l chservation ard mon'toring geotechnical engineering sendices durieg construction adminstration.

The fetowing tudzat bransfer 85 took p'ace subsequant 1o the Issuance of M3SBA Form 3011, dated 7719710 Ths revision Is Fsted onthe updsted FFA Badzet Revislon Request formdated August 17, 2011 whith was submitted to the MsfA en

August 17, 2011 and is pending appreeal frem the MSBAL
871742011 $27,947 arsfered from Construction to Charge Crders to correct 2n Inadwerteat prior dassfication ermor tn Budgst transfer £4.

s/irf011 $6:047 trarsfered from Construction Contlrgércy to Changs Drders for Charge Order #2

fage2edd




FOSLIN, LESSER % ASSOCIATES, INC,

f2gzacia

Description S Crmtd ta Pate . "’.‘w-aofr'f‘” peatioDate | Fapeadintnsf
i s Fid L Gecureltents. Y

The folowirg budget transfer £5 took place prbsequent 1o the Iss.r2nes OFMSEA Feam 3011, Gsted 7/16/10. This revision is ted onthe Updated FF A Budget Rersion Request form dated Octeber 27, 5011 Which wai subi red o the MSEA o

Noverrber 4, 2011 and was approved by tha MSBA on July 30, 2012,

1042772011 $55,972 transfered frem Corstruction Contingenty te Charge Ordats to fund Shawmut Charge Order i3 whch comprises 17 COR's recesss ry for coordnation, to address F21d conFitions, ard required
by authorites having Jurlsdiction; perShaamut Contract Amendment 45,

10/27/2011 $11,564 trarsferred frem ABE Gaotech to ARE Wetlings to cover additiona! sences requ'red by suthorities havirg urisdiction per RDA Amzndment 810,

1042712011 $4,634 trarsferred from Qaner's Contingendy to ARE Wetlands to cover addticnal senTees reawred by authorities havirgjurisdiction, per RDA Amsndment £10..

10/27/2011 $3.550 trarafecred from Qurer's Cortingeacy to ASE Biddng 1o cover RDA Amendment #10,

The foloning bodget transfer 67 ook place subsegquent to the Issance of LiSBA Form 3011, dated 7/19/10. THis revisionis Fsted en the updated FRA Budget Revislon Reguest form dated Dacerrbar 14, 2011 which was submited to the MSEA

on Decamber 14, 2011 and was approvad by the MSBA on July 30, 2012,
12{14f2011 514,213 ransfered from Coratruttion Centirgzney to Changz Sedars to fund Shawmut Charge Order 24,

The feloa'rg budgat transfer 23 teok place subseguant 1o the fssuarce of MSEA Form 3011, dated 7715/10. To's revision Is Fsted on the updsted FRA Budget Revislon Request feem dated Febeuary 22nd, 2012 which was subritted to the MSBA

on February 23cd, 2012 and was appreved Ty the MSBA on July 30, 2012,
2/22/2012 $102,122 transfered froon Combruction Contingency to Charge Orders Lo fund Shawmut Changa Crder 85,

s2st foren Jated Apr 12th, 2012 which was submitted to the MSEA on

The folowing Budget tramsfer 89 took place subsequent ta the issuance of MSEA Fore 3011, dated 7/19/10. This révision ts Fsted on the updated FFA Budget Reviskan R

132th, 2012 and was appeoyed by the MSRA on July 30, 2012,
71172012 $413,258 trarsfered frem Coestroction Centingancy to Change Orders to fund Shawmut Charga Order #5,
41142012 $18,420 transferred frem Damer’s Contirgency to ARE Cosstruction Documents to covar RDA Amendment 11,

The fetoa'rg budgel transfer 610 1eck place subsequent to the Tssuance oF MSBA Foem 3013, dated 7719710 This revislon Is Isted on the updsted FFA Budgzt Revision Regquast fotm dated Way Sth, 2012 whizh was submited to the MSBA en

14ay Sth, 2012 and re-submitted with a techrice! cetrection on June 13th, 2012 and was approved by the MSBA on bu'y 20, 2012,
57972012 $9,650 tranzfered from Owrer's Centingaecy to ARE Grotech to fund RDA Amendment #17 which is required for SWPPP menitering 1o eamply with new EPA regufathons,

The fehoatng budget transfer 811 tock place subsequent to the (ssuznce of WSBA Form 3011, dated 219710, This reviston & Ested en the updated FFA Budget Resislon Request form dated Jure 13, 2012 which wes subrrtbed 1o the MSBA on
funie 13th, 2012 and was approved by the MSSA on huly 20, 2012

6/13/212 $6,000 trarsfered from Oaner’s Contirgency to ARE Construction Admirdstration to fund DA Amerndment 413,

6/13/2012 $17,683 trensfered frem Qaner's Contingancy to ARE Gectech to fund FDA Arendaant #13,

The felonrg budget transfer #12 tock place subsequent 1o the Bsusnee of MSBA Fetm 3011, dated 7/55710. This revis'on Is Bsted ca the updated FFABudget Revision Requast form dated Juna 2151, 2012 which was submitted to tha MSBA ch

June 21st, 2012 ered is pending argrovel from the MSBA
$27,354 trarafered frem Cerstruction Centirgency to Change Orders to fund Shawmiut Chirge Drdar 83 whith comprises 15 COR's necessary for coordration, to 2ddress field confftions, and required

€/21/2012 bry authtaitics havirg porisdietion; per Shawmot Contract Amendment #10.

The foloaing Eudget transfer #13 took place substguant to the issuance of WSBA Form 3011, dated 2/19/10. This revison Ts Fsted on the updated FFA Budget Revisfon Request foem dated Juty 16th, 2012 which was submated to the MSEA en

Tty 182k, 2012 and s pendrig approval from the MSBA
$42,792 trarsfered from Coratruction Contingency to Changa Ordars 1o fund Shiamut Charga Order 89 wk'ch comprises 10 COR's necessary for coordination, to address fietd condtions, a=d requred

ig/zo12 by 2uthicvitizs having futisdfetion; per Shawmat Contract Amendment #11,

The fefeaing budzet transfer 814 tock place subsequert to the Tssuance of MASBA Ferm 3011, dated 7719710, This revislen is Iisted on the updated FFA Budget Revislon Request kam dated August 23ed, 2012 which was submited to the MESSA
o0 Avgust 24th, 7012 and Is pending approval from the MSBA.

8/22/2012 86,60 transfered from ARE Survey to ARE Geotech to furd EDA Amendmert #14 for 243 onal Geotech consuiting senvices.
8/22f2012 538,497 ramsfered from Adrertising to Charge Ordars to fund Shaamut Charge Order #10

B3f22f2012 $1,500 tremsfered frem Other Adimin o Charga Cedzrs to fund Shaw it Chenge Order 310

£/22/2012 535,000 trarsfeted from ASE Printing Chiar Mirdmium to Change Orders to fund Shaiamut Change Ordzr #10

8f22/2012 58,303 trarsfered frem Testing to Charga Cedars to fund Shawmut Change Order BI0

8222017 415,000 ransfered from Other Kisc. Maning to Charge Orders to fund Shaamut Charge Order $10

Bf22f301i2 $111,132 trarsfered from Owner's Contingenoy o Charge Orders to furd Shawmaut Chzrige Order 10

Bf222032 l$—12,513 transfered from Conslruction Contingzncy te Change Orders to fund Shaw mut Charge Crdir £10

The feroaing budget transfer #15 tock pYace subsequent to the lsuance oFMSBA Form 3011, dated 7/19/10. This revision 15 Tisted on the updated FFA Budget Reviston Requsst form dated Septemter 2154, 2012 which was submitted to the

WASBA o Septembar 25th, 2012 and Is p2ndng 2pptoval from the MSBA,
445,092 trarsfered from Corstruction Contingzncy to Chamge Orders to fund Shaamut Charge Order #11 which comprises 13 COR's necssary for coordination ard requ’red by authorities having

si21f202 Jurisdetion; par Shaamut Contract Amandment 813,




JOSLIN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, THC,

T2

xhridge, MA

otal Project Budget Statu Repi

Batancs To Specd

: 5 " boramitroenty
get Rewislon Regaest fem d2ted Novemtar 15th, 2012 which was sutmrated toihe

The feloning bodgel transfer 816 tock plaee subtequent to the Tssuante of MEBAForm 3011, dated 719/10. THS revision Is isted on the updated FFA

MSBA on Nevemrber 15th, 2012 and Is peading apprenal from the MSBA,
$65,055 transfered frem Construction Centingency to Change Crdars to fund Shawmut Change Order £12 vkich comprises 25 COR’s necesssry for cootdnation and reqs'red by authenities having

n/152612 Surledction; per Shammut Cortract Amendment #14,

Pagedofd



JOSLIN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, tNC.

ridge High School - Uxbridge, MA

QOriginal Rovised

Date Forecast Actuat Projected
Q2-09 $ 13,756 [ S 22,160

Q309 $ 147,800 | § 151,300

04-09 $ 63,006 |5 65,850

Q1-10 § -5 -

Q2-10 $ 493671 |8 255,010

Q3-10 $ 1,126,465 | § ATT.604

Q419 $ 1,043659 |5 1395423

Jan-11 $ 798,038 | § 207,987

Feb-i1 | § 624,358 § 182,944

Mar-11 $ 1023456 1% 202,193

Apr-11 $ 1,587,683 |% £30,829

May-11 |§ 172405218 1218253

Jun-13 $ LR 5 17880142

Jul-11 $ 1,810,237 | § 2,062,033

Avg-t1 [S 19175285 1,906,176

Sep-11  [§ 20349288 2440285

Oct-11 § 0 22390885 2,280,743

Nov-11 § 22622415 1,037,287

Dae-11  |S  2207817{5 2338921

Jan-12 | § 2MG724 18 2500240

Feb-12 $ 2,115,560 | § 2280,325

tar-12 $ 2,235,404 | & 2,818,603

Apr-12 3 2213271918 2,664,172

May-12 | § 2,260,228 | 2521918

Jun-12 |§ 2028200 |5 2708240

Juk12 $ L7727 1§ 1,280,395

Aug-12  PS 1,785,517 [ § 1,271,509

Sep12 | & 145839815  19507¥

Oct-12 1§ 840,526 15 1170335

Now-12 | § 684,024 | 5 592,248

Dec-12 | § 340,611 $ 1212040
Jan-13 [ § - $ 1,144,000
Feb-13 |§ $ 532,768
Mar-13 1§ 5 175,250
Apr13 |8 S 63,449
May-13 | § $ 50
Jun-i3 [§ . $ 132
Total § 4300060075 418123118 3,127,689

$3,000,000

52,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,600

$1,000,000

$500,000

K
o ¥

ok ’\,\‘\’\

2 I
0"'@" FFFFIGNTT FT P

B Original

B ;g;ﬁglaﬂ Schoal Occepiod at
Starbof 2012/2013

M Revised School Yoar

Projected g

!

\¢&@n@&@@@@$a@o¢oo¢¢




JOSLIN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, INC.

13/20/12

Uxbridge High School - Uxbridge, MA it date

Comlative Cash Flow

Original Revised 50,600,000

Date Forecast Actual Forecast esmm Original
0208 375613 7,760 Forecast
Q309 161,556 |5 174,080 smmnas Aty
04-09 2465715 239910 45000000 - s
Q1-10 2485715 230910 « wRevised
8;:8 718323 8 424,920 Forecast
1847885 9z
0419 286447 |5 236704 40.000.000 A
Jan-11 3686685 |§ 2505994
Feb-11 4510046 |5 275,578
Mar11 554500 (5 2,661,071
Apr-11 7422483 |5 37197000 %6000
Way-11 8048235 |5 5,011,253
Jun-11 10,644,976 |5 6,799,265
Jok11 12452213 |6 6:891.208 e
hug-H 16,360,745 |5 10707474 S0.000.060
Sep11 16404670 | §  (2237.709
Ock-11 18643768 | § 16518482
Nov-11 2,908.002 {5 17,455,769 25,600,000 —
Dec-11 23,015818 |5 15,784,690 ,
Jan-12 25,233,545 | 5 22500030
Feb-12 27,249,103 [ 5 24,684,255
Mar-12 20582507 | & 27403757 20,000,000 s
Apr-12 3855766 |5 20,957,979
May-12 336014 S 32480017
Jun-12 36,164,223 |5 35,108,087
Juk12 37881950 15 36478482 15,000,000  fromrscn
Aug-12 30667467 [5 7,740,991
Sep-12 4,125,866 |5 30700,728
Oct12 41,965,305 [§ 40,860,083 e
Nov-12 2650488 {5 disreatd [§ digregn| 10080}
Dec-12 43,000,000 $ 43,084,351
Jan-13 43,000,000 S 44,238,351
Feb-13 43,000,000 S HTBNMGY sen00m
Mar13 43,000,000 § 44936369
Apr-13 43,600,000 S 44,999,818
May-13 43,000,000 § 44999888
Jun-13 42,000,000 § 45000000 T JO U, cmo oo o

Q2.
Q3-08
Q409
10
Qz2-10
Q3
Jan
Fab-
Mar-
Apr:
Way:
Jun-
Jul-
Auig-
Sep-
Oct
Now-
Dag~
Jan-
Feb-
Mar-
Apr-
May-
Jur-
Juk
Aug-12
Sep-12
Oct-i2




JOSLIN, LESSER + ASSOCIATES, INC.

Uxbridge High School Nov 12
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS PHOTOS

lmage #l: [ oo limageg2 |

Gymnasium 11/2/2012 Main Entry 11/2/2012

mage i [

Commons Area 11/2/2012 Football Field 11/2/2012

Front Of Building 11/2/2012 Basebalt Field




